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IQGOE’G ¢ù````````````````∏```é```e

ºfÉ````¨dG ∞```°Sƒj ΩÉ````°ùH
ÜóàæŸG ƒ°†©dGh IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ¢ù«FQ

è«∏ØdG ódÉN ìÓ°U
IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf

:IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› AÉ°†YCG

ÊÉ¡Ñ¡H É°VQ óªfi ∫OÉY

™jÉ°ûdG øªMôdG óÑY õjõ©dG óÑY

ó«©°ùdG ¬∏dG óÑY ËôµdG óÑY

OQRÉÑb óªMCG Ú°ùM

ø°ù◊G Oƒ©°S ódÉN

»∏°SQƒH ∞°Sƒj ô°UÉf

¿GRƒØdG Oƒ©°S π°ü«a
 ájÉ¨d IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ájƒ°†Y ΩƒMôŸG π¨°T)2004/8/30(
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ÜóàæŸG ƒ°†©dGh IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ¢ù«FQ áª∏c

∂æÑdG ïjQÉJ ‘ èFÉàf ≈∏YCG

,ΩGôµdG ÚªgÉ°ùŸG äGô°†M

 ΩÉY ‘ ∂æÑdG êƒJ ó≤d2004∞ãµŸG QÉªãà°SE’Éa .≈gÉ°†J ’ »àdG á«ëHôdGh ƒªædG øe á«dÉààe äGƒæ°S ¢ùªN

 ΩÉY òæe ájô°ûÑdG OQGƒŸGh ´hôØdGh äÉeƒ∏©ŸG É«LƒdƒæµJ ‘1999á≤MÓàe ájôgƒL äÉæ«°ù– ≥«≤– π°UGƒj

.á«FÉ¡ædG ¬à«ëHQh ¥ƒ°ùdG øe ¬à°üMh ∂æÑ∏d á«∏«¨°ûàdG IAÉØµdG ∫ó©e ‘h AÓª©dG áeóN iƒà°ùe ‘

 ΩÉY ‘ á«°SÉ«≤dG äÉjƒà°ùŸG âbÉa »àdG á«dÉŸG èFÉàædG äAÉLh2004∫ƒëàdG á«é«JGÎ°SEG ÜGƒ°U âÑãàd

 ΩÉY ‘ É¡æe ¤hC’G á`∏MôŸG ò«ØæàH ÉfCGóH »àdGh ∂æÑdG ‘ »YƒædG1999»àdG QÉªãdG ∞£b á∏Môe ∂dòch ,

 ΩÉY ‘ äCGóH2003 ΩÉY ‘ äôªà°SGh2004.Ò¨àdG áªFGO ájOÉ°üàbEG áÄ«H ‘ äÉjóëàdG áÑcGƒŸ

πjƒ£dG ±ó¡dG ƒg π¶j IOƒ÷G á≤FÉa áeóN Ëó≤J ∫ÓN øe ÚªgÉ°ùŸG QÉªãà°SEG áª«b º«¶©J ¿CG å«Mh

iƒbCG á«ëHQ π«é°ùJ ¤EG ™∏£àj ¬fCG q’EG ,¿B’G ≈àM äGRÉ‚EG øe ¬≤≤M ÉÃ õà©j ∂æÑdG ¿CG ºZQh ,∂æÑ∏d πLC’G

 ΩÉY ‘2005‘ IQƒK øe É¡«∏Y ÖJÎ«°S Éeh »YƒædG ∫ƒëàdG á«é«JGÎ°SEG øe á«fÉãdG á∏MôŸG ∫Éªµà°SEG ™e

.âjƒµdG ‘ á«aô°üŸG á`YÉæ°üdG

 ΩÉY ‘ á«°SÉ«≤dG èFÉàædG √òg ∂æÑdG ≥≤M ó≤dh2004∫ÉªYC’G äÉYƒª› ™«ªL ‘ …ƒ≤dG AGOCÓd áé«àf

á¶ØÙ …ƒ≤dG ƒªædG øe ™aóH á«°SÉ°SC’G á«∏«¨°ûàdG á£°ûfC’G øe á«ëHôdG äAÉLh .∂æÑdG ‘ á«aô°üŸG

 â¨∏H »àdG á«°SÉ«≤dG ìÉHQC’Éa .IóFÉØdG QÉ©°SCG ¢ûeGƒg ø°ù–h ¢Vhô≤dG74,6) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e253,3¿ƒ«∏e

 ‘ á«¡àæŸG á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d (»µjôeCG Q’hO31 Èª°ùjO2004 áÑ°ùæH kÉàa’ kÉYÉØJQEG äô¡XCG ób%54kÉ°SÉ«b

  .≥HÉ°ùdG ΩÉ`©dG ‘ á≤≤ÙG IRÉàªŸG èFÉàædÉH

≈∏Y óFÉ©dÉa .ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ≈∏Y óFÉ©dGh á«°SÉ°SC’G á«ëHôdG ¢SÉ«≤e ‘ kÉjôgƒL kÉæ°ù– ∂æÑdG ≥≤M Éªc

 ¤EG ™ØJQG ób ∫ƒ°UC’G%3,13 ¤EG ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ≈∏Y óFÉ©dGh%28,4óM ¤EG kÉ«dÉY Èà©j ÉªgÓch ,

 áÑ°ùæH óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U OGORG Éªc .á«ŸÉ©dG á«aô°üŸG ÒjÉ©ŸÉH »FÉæãà°SEG%23â©ØJQG ÚM ‘

 áÑ°ùæH ä’ƒª©dGh Ωƒ°SôdG%15.

kGôªà°ùe kGƒ‰ πé°S …òdG âjƒµdG ‘ ó«MƒdG ∂æÑdG √QÉÑàYÉH á«°ùaÉæàdG ¬Jõ«e ≈∏Y á¶aÉÙG ∂æÑdG π°UGƒjh

‘ ¥ƒ°ùdG øe ¬à°üM ∂æÑdG OGR ó≤a .á«°VÉŸG ¢ùªÿG äGƒæ°ùdG ióe ≈∏Y á«°SÉ°SC’G ¬FÓªY IóYÉb ‘

.¬JÉeóN Ëó≤J äGƒæb áµÑ°Th ¬JÉéàæe ´ƒæJh AÓª©dG áeóN iƒà°ùe ‘ ø°ùëàdG áé«àf äÉYÉ£≤dG º¶©e

á«æbCG øe íLÉf èjõe ∫ÓN øe á«eÉæàe AÓªY IóYÉ≤d äÉéàæŸG øe ™°ShCG ¥É£f Ëó≤J ∂æÑdG π°UGƒj Éªc
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º¶©e »£¨J »àdG ‹B’G Öë°ùdG Iõ¡LCG áµÑ°Th ,ájô°ü©dG ´hôØdG áµÑ°T É¡æª°V øeh äÉeóÿG Ëó≤J

∞JÉ¡dÉH á«aô°üŸG áeóÿGh ,âfÎfE’G ÈY º¡°SC’G ∫hGóJh ,âfÎfE’ÉH á«aô°üŸG áeóÿGh ,âjƒµdG ≥WÉæe

äGOGôjE’G á«ªæJ á∏°UGƒŸ ∂æÑdG äGOGôjEG QOÉ°üe ™jƒæJ ƒg Éæaó¡a .á«ØJÉ¡dG á«aô°üŸG áeóÿGh ,∫É≤ædG

.á«°SÉ°SC’G á«∏«¨°ûàdG

á«∏«¨°ûJ IAÉØc π°†aCG ≈∏Y á¶aÉÙG è«∏ÿG ∂æH π°UGƒj ,âjƒµdG ‘ IAÉØc ÌcC’G á«dÉŸG á°ù°SDƒŸG √QÉÑàYÉHh

ÉfQGôªà°SEG ºZQ á«aô°üŸG áYÉæ°üdG iƒà°ùe ≈∏Y πãeC’G Èà©J »àdG äGOGôjE’G ¤EG ∞«dÉµàdG áÑ°ùf π°†ØH

 ¤EG âæ°ù– ób äGOGôjE’G ¤EG ∞«dÉµàdG áÑ°ùæa .∂æÑdG á£°ûfCG ‘ ∞ãµŸG QÉªãà°SE’ÉH%18,1ƒ‰ ¿CG å«M

 áÑ°ùæH ∞«dÉµàdG%9,6 áÑ°ùæH π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG ‘ …ƒ≤dG ƒªædG ∂dP ¬æY OGRh ¬∏HÉb ób33,3≥≤M óbh .%

IOÉYEGh π«¨°ûàdG º¶f áà“CGh IófÉ°ùŸG á«ÑàµŸG äÉeóÿG ó«°TôJ π°†ØH á«dÉ©dG á«∏«¨°ûàdG IAÉØµdG √òg ∂æÑdG

.ájô°ûÑdG OQGƒŸGh äÉeƒ∏©ŸG É«LƒdƒæµJ º¶fh Iójó÷G ́ hôØdG áµÑ°T ‘ QÉªãà°SE’G á∏°UGƒe ™e ,äÉ«∏ª©dG á°Sóæg

äÉ°ü°üîÃ á«aÉc á«£¨J É¡d ôaƒàJ áª¶àæŸG ÒZ ¢Vhô≤dÉa ,ó«L iƒà°ùe ‘ ∂æÑdG ∫ƒ°UCG IOƒL π¶Jh

.OGôaC’G ™FGOh ¥ƒ°S ‘ …ƒ≤dG √õcôe øe IófÉ°ùe ∂æÑ∏d á«∏jƒªàdG IóYÉ≤dG ≈≤∏J Éªc .¢Vhô≤dG ôFÉ°ùN

 ‘ á«¡àæŸG á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d óMGƒdG º¡°ù∏d áàa’ á«ëHQ kÉ°†jCG è«∏ÿG ∂æH ≥≤Mh31 Èª°ùjO2004â¨∏H å«M ,

91,3 áÑ°ùæH IõØb á≤≤fi ¢ù∏a%50 ≠dÉÑdG ÉgGƒà°ùe ¥ƒa60,8.≥HÉ°ùdG ΩÉ©∏d ¢ù∏a

πHÉ≤e IQOÉ°üdG á«eƒµ◊G øjódG äGóæ°S áª«b πeÉc OÎ°ùj âjƒµdG ‘ …QÉŒ ∂æH ∫hCG è«∏ÿG ∂æH ¿Éch

 ôHƒàcCG ô¡°T ‘ áëLÉædG Iƒ£ÿG √òg äAÉLh .áÑ©°üdG äÉ«fƒjóŸG2004kÉªNRh IÒÑc Iõ«e ∂æÑ∏d ≥≤ëàd

,kGóFÉY ≈∏YCGh á«LÉàfEG ÌcCG ¢Vhôb ‘ ¬dƒ°UCG ∞«XƒJ øe ∂æÑdG âæµe å«M ,á«°ù«FôdG äGOGôjE’G QOÉ°üŸ

.πÑ≤à°ùŸG ‘ ƒªædG á∏°UGƒÃ ô°ûÑj …òdG ôeC’G

QÉµàHE’ÉH ÉæeGõàdGh áëLÉædG á«°ù«FôdG äÉ«é«JGÎ°SE’G ≥«Ñ£J π°†ØH IRÉàªŸG á«dÉŸG èFÉàædG √òg â≤≤– óbh

äÉMÉéædG ¢†©H ≈∏Y Aƒ°†dG AÉ≤dE’ áÑ°SÉæŸG √òg õ¡àfCG ¿CG OhCGh .IOƒ÷G øe ≥FÉa iƒà°ùÃ AÓª©dG áeóNh

∂æÑdG ‘ á«aô°üŸG ∫ÉªYC’G äÉYƒª› øe áYƒª› πc É¡JòîJG »àdG á«é«JGÎ°SE’G äGQOÉÑŸGh á«°ù«FôdG

 ΩÉY ∫ÓN2004.

º¶f ≥«Ñ£J ™e IQƒ£àŸG á«aô°üŸG äÉ«æ≤àdG ‘ É¡JGQÉªãà°SEG OGôaCÓd á«aô°üŸG äÉeóÿG áYƒª› π°UGƒJ

õjõ©Jh á«∏«¨°ûàdG IAÉØµdG Ú°ù– É¡fCÉ°T øe »àdG äÉeƒ∏©ŸG É«LƒdƒæµJ º¶f çóMCG ¤EG óæà°ùJ ôJƒ«Ñªc

º¶fh äÉeƒ∏©ŸG É«Lƒdƒæµàd á«°SÉ°SC’G á«æÑdG ‘ ºî°†dG ‘É°VE’G QÉªãà°SE’G Gògh .AÓª©dG É°VQ iƒà°ùe

.Ωó≤àeh õ«ªàe »°ùaÉæJ õcôe ¤EG ∂æÑdÉH ™aO ób ä’É°üJE’Gh äÉ«∏ª©dG

πFGóÑdGh äGQÉ«ÿG Òaƒàd äÉeóÿG Ëó≤J á«æbCG ™«°SƒJ OGôaCÓd á«aô°üŸG äÉeóÿG áYƒª› π°UGƒJ Éªc

 ΩÉY ‘ IójóL ´hôa á©HQCG ìÉààaEG AÉLh .É¡FÓª©d áfhôŸGh2004 ¤EG ∂æÑdG ´hôa áµÑ°T ™°ùààd33kÉYôa
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 ¤EG áaÉ°VEG ,äÉeóÿG πeÉµàe18≥WÉæe ‘ áYRƒeh ´hôØdG ÊÉÑe êQÉN áÑcôe ‹B’G Öë°ù∏d kGRÉ¡L

øeh .OÓÑdG ‘ GhóLGƒJ Éªã«M AÓª©∏d á«dÉŸGh á«aô°üŸG äÉeóÿG ÒaƒJ ±ó¡H âjƒµdG øe á«°ù«FQ

áeóN áaÉ°VEGh ,âfÎfE’ÉH á«aô°üŸG áeóÿG á«æbCG Ú°ù– áYƒªÛG √ò¡d iôNC’G á«°ù«FôdG äGRÉ‚E’G

á«aô°üŸG áeóÿG AÓªY IóYÉb ™«°SƒJh ,¿ƒ«fƒj ¿Î°ùjh ácô°T ≥jôW øY ájQƒØdG á«dÉŸG äÓjƒëàdG

OQ ÜÉ°ùM èeÉfôH ìôWh ,á«ØJÉ¡dG(Red Account)á«©«é°ûàdG äBÉaÉµŸG èeÉfôH õjõ©Jh ,á©eÉ÷G ÜÓ£d

.á«fÉªàFE’G äÉbÉ£ÑdG á∏ª◊

 ¬fCG è«∏ÿG ∂æH øY á∏jƒW Ióe òæe ±hô©ŸG øe äÉHh“∫ÉªYC’G πLQ ∂æH”äÉeóÿG áYƒª› õà©Jh ,

ÈcCG ≈∏Y É¡à¶aÉëÃh äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôb ¿CÉ°ûH á«fÉªàFE’G äGQGô≤dG PÉîJEG áYô°ùH äÉcô°û∏d á«aô°üŸG

…òdG ácGô°ûdG Üƒ∏°SCG ∂æÑdG É¡H OôØæj »àdG á«°ùaÉæàdG ÉjGõŸG øeh .âjƒµdG ‘ äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhô≤d á¶Øfi

∂dòdh ,πjƒ£dG óeCÓd ¬µjô°T ¬fCG ≈∏Y π«ªY πc ¤EG ô¶æj ∂æÑdÉa .äÉcô°û∏d á«aô°üŸG ¬JÉeóN ‘ ¬≤Ñ£j

.AGƒ°S óM ≈∏Y áÑ©°üdG ±hô¶dGh á«JGƒŸG ±hô¶dG ‘ ¬FÓªY ºYO ≈∏Y ¢Uôëj

 ΩÉY ‘ á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH IôLÉàŸG •É°ûf øe á«°SÉ«b á«ëHQ áæjõÿG áYƒª› â≤≤M ÉgQhóHh2004,

.∑ƒæÑdG ÚH Ée ¥ƒ°S äÉ«∏ªY ‘ ∂æÑdG ácQÉ°ûe IOÉjRh AÓª©dG äÓeÉ©J ºéM ójGõJ ¤EG kÉ°SÉ°SCG ∂dP ™Lôjh

»àjƒµdG QÉæjódÉH πeÉ©àdG ¥ƒ°S ‘ ¥ƒ°S ™fÉ°U §°ûfCGh ÈcCG ÊÉãc ∂æÑdG õcôe ócDƒàd èFÉàædG √òg äAÉLh

 ΩÉY ∫ÓN áæjõÿG äÉ«∏ªY º¶f ‘ äÉæ«°ùëàdG øe ójõŸG AGôLEG ” Éªc .á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dG πHÉ≤e2004

.IQƒ£e ájQÉ°ûà°SEG äÉeóNh ádÉ©a Ò©°ùJ º¶æH É¡FÓªY ójhõJ øe áæjõÿG áYƒª› øµe ÉÃ

ƒëf É¡«©°Sh ,…QÉéàdG ∫OÉÑàdG •É°ûæd É¡JófÉ°ùe â∏°UGh ó≤a á«dhódG á«aô°üŸG ∫ÉªYC’G áYƒª› ÉeCG

øe äGOGôjEG ≥«≤– ∫ÓN øe ∂æÑdG äGOGôjEG ™jƒæJh ,IOƒ÷G á«dÉY á«dhódG á«fÉªàFE’G äÓ«¡°ùàdG ÜÉ£≤à°SEG

‘ á«FÉ≤àfEG IQƒ°üH É¡à£°ûfCG ¥É£f ™«°SƒJ ¤EG áYƒªÛG √òg äQOÉH Éªc .âjƒµdG ádhO êQÉN É¡à£°ûfCG

.§°ShC’G ¥ô°ûdGh ≈°übC’G ¥ô°ûdG øe πc ‘ áÄ°TÉædG ¥Gƒ°SC’G

áeÉ¡dG äGQOÉÑŸG øeh .¬à£°ûfCG ä’É› ∞∏àfl ‘ ¥ƒ°ùdG ‘ …OÉjôdG √QhO á°SQÉ‡ è«∏ÿG ∂æH π°UGƒjh

 ΩÉY ∫ÓN ∂æÑdG ÉgòîJG »àdG2004 á«dÉªLE’G Éª¡àª«b ≠∏ÑJ øjófÉ°ùe Ú°Vôb ≈∏Y ∫ƒ°ü◊G150¿ƒ«∏e

äAÉLh ,âjƒµdG øe á«dÉe á°ù°SDƒŸ íæ“ ¢Vhô≤d ∫ƒWC’G Èà©j πLCG ƒgh ,äGƒæ°S ô°ûY IóŸh »µjôeCG Q’hO

IOÉjRh ¢Vhô≤dG á¶Øfi »eÉæJ Aƒ°V ‘ πLC’G á∏jƒW á«∏jƒªàdG äÉÑ∏£àª∏d á«Ñ∏J √òg IRQÉÑdG πjƒªàdG äÉ«∏ªY

…òdG ìÉéædG øe »MƒHh .∂æÑ∏d …ƒ≤dG á«dÉª°SCGôdG IAÉØµdG ™°Vƒd kGõjõ©Jh ,á«∏ÙG ¥ƒ°ùdG øe ∂æÑdG á°üM

AÓª©dG ¤EG ¬JÉeóN ≥jƒ°ùàd ∂æÑdG §£îj ,áëLÉædG äGQOÉÑŸG øe ÉgÒZh äÉ«∏ª©dG √òg πãe π°†ØH ≥≤–

.ƒªædGh á«ëHôdG á∏°UGƒŸ á∏«°Sƒc á«dhódG ¥Gƒ°SC’G ‘ πeÉ©àdÉH º¡àÑZôd áHÉéà°SEG Ú«∏ÙG

»gh ,¢ùæé∏àfEG ∫Éà«HÉc ádÉch ¬àëæe ó≤a ,á≤£æŸG ‘ kÉØ«æ°üJ ∑ƒæÑdG ≈∏YCG øe kGóMGh è«∏ÿG ∂æH Èà©jh

 áÑJôe ‘ kÉØ«æ°üJ ,áÄ°TÉædG ¥Gƒ°SCÓd ÊÉªàFE’G º««≤àdG ä’Éch ÈcCG øe IóMGh(A)ä’Éch ¬àëæe Éªæ«H ,

 áÑJôe »gh á«dÉY º««≤J ÖJGôe iôNC’G á«ŸÉ©dG ∞«æ°üàdG(A) áÑJôeh ,¢ûà«a ádÉch øe(A2)ádÉch øe
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 áÑJôeh ,õjOƒe(BBB+)áª«∏°ùdG á«ëHôdG ¢ùµ©J á«dÉ©dG äÉª««≤àdG √ògh .RQƒH ófCG OQGófÉà°S ádÉch øe

.áÑ°SÉæŸG á«dÉª°SCGôdG ájÉØµdGh ,áFõéàdG ™FGOƒH πjƒªàdG QGô≤à°SGh ,¬dƒ°UCG IOƒLh ,∂æÑ∏d

OƒLƒH ¥ƒ°ùdG ‘ óFGôdG »°ùaÉæàdG √õcôe ≈∏Y AÉæÑdG è«∏ÿG ∂æH π°UGƒj ,IójGõàŸG á°ùaÉæŸG á¡LGƒe ‘h

óMGh ƒgh ,»°Vƒ©dG ¬∏dG óÑY ∞°Sƒj .O Ú«©J AÉLh .Ö`gGƒŸGh äGô`ÑÿG ‘ kÉYƒæJh Iƒ`b √ÌcCG IQGOEG ≥`jôa

¢ù«FôdGh ÚeÉ©dG AGQóŸG ¢ù«FQ Ö°üæe ‘ ,âjƒµdG ‘ ájQÉªãà°SE’Gh á«aô°üŸGh á«dÉŸG äGOÉ«≤dG RôHCG øe

.∂æÑdG IQGOEG ≥jôa ¤EG IÈÿGh ≥ª©dG øe kGójõe ∞«°†«d ∂æÑ∏d …ò«ØæàdG

 ΩÉY ‘ ¬à«ëHQh √ƒ‰ IÒ°ùe á∏°UGƒÃ kÉeõà∏e è«∏ÿG ∂æH π¶jh2005OôØæj »àdG áî°SGôdG ¢ù°SC’G ™ªa .

¬˘˘«˘˘ª˘˘gÉ˘˘°ùŸ RÉ˘˘à‡ ó˘˘FÉ˘˘Y ≥˘˘˘«˘˘˘≤– ≈˘˘˘∏˘˘˘Yh IOƒ÷G á˘˘˘≤˘˘˘FÉ˘˘˘a á˘˘˘eó˘˘˘N Ëó˘˘˘≤˘˘˘J ≈˘˘˘∏˘˘˘Y √õ˘˘˘«˘˘˘cô˘˘˘J ∂æ˘˘˘Ñ˘˘˘dG π˘˘˘°UGƒ˘˘˘«˘˘˘°S ,É˘˘˘¡˘˘˘H

∂æÑdG »ªgÉ°ùŸ á«eƒª©dG á«©ª÷G ¤EG »°Uƒj ¿CG IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ô°ùj ,√ÉŒE’G Gòg ‘h .¬«a øjôªãà°ùŸGh

 ™``bGƒH ájó≤f ìÉHQCG ™jRƒàH%70 ∫ó©Ã …CG)70 ™bGƒH áëæe º``¡°SCG ™e (º``¡°S πµd kÉ``°ù∏a%5∫ó©Ã …CG)

5 ΩÉ©d (º¡°S áFÉe πµd º¡°SCG2004kÉ°SÉ«b ájó≤ædG äÉ©jRƒàdG ∫ó©e ‘ kGÒÑc kÉYÉØJQEG »æ©j Ée Gògh .

 â¨∏H »àdG ájó≤ædG ìÉHQC’G äÉ©jRƒàH44 ™bGƒH ‹ÉªLEG óFÉY ∫ó©e πãÁh ,≥HÉ°ùdG ΩÉ©∏d kÉ°ù∏a%11,6ΩÉ©d

2004 ΩÉ©d ∂æÑdG º¡°ùd ¥ÓZE’G ô©°S ¤EG kGOÉæà°SEG)2004.(

™e º¡fhÉ©J QGôªà°SE’ AÓª©dG ™«ªL øe ôµ°ûdG πjõéH Ωó≤àj ¿CG ∂æÑdG IQGOEG ¢ù∏› Oƒj ,ΩÉàÿG ‘h

øe √hóHCG ÉŸ ¬«ØXƒeh ∂æÑdG IQGOE’ √ôjó≤Jh √ôµ°T øY Üô©j ¿CG Oƒj Éªc ,¬d º¡JófÉ°ùeh ¬H º¡à≤Kh ∂æÑdG

 ΩÉY ∫ÓN πª©dG ‘ ¿ÉØJh ¢UÓNEG2004ióe ≈∏Y ∑Î°ûŸG QÉgORE’Gh ìÉéædG ¤EG á≤K πµH ™∏£àfh ,

.áeOÉb á∏jƒW äGƒæ°S

ÖMÉ°U ΩÉ≤e ¤EG á∏eÉ©dG Iô°SC’Gh ÚªgÉ°ùŸG º°SÉH ™aÒd áÑ°SÉæŸG √òg è«∏ÿG ∂æH IQGOEG ¢ù∏› õ¡àæj Éªc

∂æH ßaÉfi IOÉ©°Sh ,AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¢ù«FQ ƒª°Sh ,ÚeC’G √ó¡Y ‹h ƒª°Sh ,iqóØŸG OÓÑdG ÒeCG ƒª°ùdG

ÉŸ π°UGƒàe ºYOh áª«µM äGOÉ°TQEG øe ¬fƒeó≤j Ée πc ≈∏Y ¿ÉæàeE’Gh ôjó≤àdG äÉjBG ≈ª°SCG ,…õcôŸG âjƒµdG

.ΩÉY ¬LƒH »æWƒdG ÉfOÉ°üàbEGh ,¢UÉN ¬`LƒH ‹ÉŸGh ‘ô°üŸG ´É£≤dG ÒN ¬«a

º`fÉ¨dG ∞`°Sƒj ΩÉ`°ùH
ÜóàæŸG ƒ°†©dGh IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› ¢ù«FQ

07

»°Vƒ©dG ¬∏dGóÑY ∞°Sƒj .O
ÚeÉ©dG AGQóŸG ¢ù«FQ

 …ò«ØæàdG ¢ù«FôdGƒ
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»dÉªdG AGOC’G ¢üî∏e

óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG »aÉ°U

iôNC’G π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG

π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe

äÉ°ü°üîªdG

á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ªdG π«∏ëJ

∂æÑdG ∞«æ°üJ

á«dÉŸG äÉfÉ«ÑdG
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 ΩÉ`©d á`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG2004

‹ÉŸG AGOC’G ¢üî∏e

(ÒfÉfódG ÚjÓÃ)

óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U

iôNCG äGOGôjEG

π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG

π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe

äÉ°ü°üıG πÑb π«¨°ûàdG íHQ

äÉ°ü°üıG

π«¨°ûàdG íHQ

IQGOE’G ¢ù∏› AÉ°†YCG ICÉaÉµe

á«æWƒdG ádÉª©dG ºYO áÑjô°V/»ª∏©dG Ωó≤à∏d âjƒµdG á°ù°SDƒe á°üM

íHôdG ‘É°U

2004

67.7

35.5

103.2

( 18.7 )

84.5

( 7.3 )

77.2

( 0.1 )

( 2.5 )

74.6

2003

55.0

22.4

77.4

( 17.0 )

60.4

(10.2 )

50.2

( 0.1 )

( 1.6 )

48.5

ÓH íHôdG ‘ ƒªædG øe á«dÉààe äGƒæ°S á°ùªN êƒà«d á«°SÉ«≤dG èFÉàædG øe iôNCG áæ°S è«∏ÿG ∂æH πé°S

 ΩÉY ‘ ∂æÑdG á«µ∏e πµ«g Ò¨J òæe ´É£≤fG.1999¥ƒ≤M ≈∏Y óFÉ©dGh ,íHôdG ‘É°Uh ,π«¨°ûàdG íHôa

 ΩÉY ‘ É¡∏c â¨∏H á«ëHôdGh á«∏«¨°ûàdG IAÉØµdGh ,ÚªgÉ°ùŸG2004 .∂æÑdG ïjQÉJ ‘ É¡d ä’ó©e ≈∏YCG

 ≠dÉÑdG íHôdG ‘É°üa74,6) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e253,3 ≠∏ÑÃ IOÉjR πãÁ (»µjôeCG Q’hO ¿ƒ«∏e26,1hCG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 áÑ°ùæH54 ΩÉY ‘ √Gƒà°ùÃ áfQÉ≤e %.2003 ≠∏ÑÃ kGƒ‰ ≥≤M ó≤a äÉ°ü°üıG πÑb π«¨°ûàdG íHQ ÉeCG24,1

 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e40 ¤EG π°ü«d (%84,5á«°SÉ°SC’G äGOGôjE’G ‘ kÉjƒb kGƒ‰ ∂dòH ¢ùµ©«d ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ΩÉ©d áYƒ°VƒŸG πª©dG á£ÿ á«°ù«FôdG ±GógC’G πc ∂æÑdG ≥≤M óbh . ∫ÉªYC’G á£°ûfCG ∞∏àfl øe2004,

 .§b É¡à≤≤M AGOCG ä’ó©e ≈∏YCG ∂æÑdG ‘ á«aô°üŸG ∫ÉªYC’G äÉYƒª› øe áYƒª› πc â∏é°Sh

 ≠∏ÑÃ óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U OGORGh12,7) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e23¢Vhôb á¶Øfi ‘ …ƒ≤dG ƒªæ∏d áé«àf (%

 .á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG πµ«gh äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôb ¢ûeGƒg ø°ù–h ,äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôbh áFõéàdG

 ≠∏ÑÃ kGƒ‰ iôNC’G π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG â≤≤Mh13,1) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e59™«H äGOGôjEG äOGORG ÚM ‘ ,(%

 ≠∏ÑÃ äGQÉªãà°SG10,1 áÑ°ùæH kÉYÉØJQG Ωƒ°SôdG äGOGôjEG â∏é°S Éªc ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e15IôLÉàŸG ìÉHQCGh %

 áÑ°ùæH IOÉjR á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH44 .%

 ≠∏ÑÃ kÉ°†jCG π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe äOGORGh1,7 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e9,6ÚØXƒŸG ∞«dÉµJ â©ØJQG å«M .(%

 ≠∏ÑÃ0,3 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e2,7 ≠∏ÑÃ iôNC’G ∞«dÉµàdG äOGORG ÚM ‘ ,(%1,4…CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 áÑ°ùæH23,7‘ π°†aC’G Èà©j iƒà°ùe ¤EG äGOGôjE’G ¤EG ∞«dÉµàdG áÑ°ùf Ú°ù– ‘ ∂æÑdG í‚h ,(%

 ¤EG â°†ØîfG å«M ,á«aô°üŸG áYÉæ°üdG18,1 áÑ°ùæH ƒ‰ ¬æY OGRh ¬∏HÉb ób ∞«dÉµàdG ƒ‰ ¿C’ %33‘ %
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/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG

 óFGƒØdG äGOGôjG »aÉ°U

(∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e) óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U

(∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e) IóFÉØ∏d áéàæŸG ∫ƒ°UC’G §°Sƒàe

(%) IóFÉØdG ¢ûeÉg ‘É°U

(%) »àjƒµdG QÉæjódG ≈∏Y º°üÿG ô©°S §°Sƒàe

2004

67.6

2,337

%2.90

%3.70

2003

55.0

1,199

%2.50

%3.25

 ≠∏ÑÃ óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U ™ØJQG12,7) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%23äÉeóÿG »àYƒª› øe ¬ª¶©e ‘ CÉ°ûf óbh , (

 ‹GƒëH áFõéàdÉH ¢VGôbE’G §°Sƒàe OGORG ó≤a .äÉcô°û∏d á«aô°üŸG äÉeóÿGh OGôaCÓd á«aô°üŸG50™e %

∫ÉªYC’G ¥ƒ°S øe ¬à°üM IOÉjR á∏°UGƒeh Iójó÷G ´hôØdG øe ójõŸG ìÉààaGh ¬JÉéàæe ¥É£æd ∂æÑdG õjõ©J

 ‹GƒëH OGORG ó≤a äÉcô°û∏d ¢VGôbE’G §°Sƒàe ÉeCG .áFõéàdÉH á«aô°üŸG20äÉYÉ£b ¤EG ∂æÑdG ¬LƒJ ™e %

IOƒ÷G ≈∏Y ¬JGP âbƒdG ‘ ®ÉØ◊G ™eh , É¡«a AÓª©dG øe ójó©dG ÜÉ£≤à°SG ‘ ¬MÉ‚h ¥ƒ°ùdG øe áæ«©e

 .¢VGôbE’G ¢ûeGƒg Ú°ù– ≈∏Yh á«fÉªàF’G

 ≠∏ÑÃ IóFÉØ∏d áéàæŸG ∫ƒ°UC’G §°Sƒàe ™ØJQGh138 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e6,3 ¤EG (%2,34∑.O ¿ƒ«∏H

 QGó≤Ã ‹ÉªLE’G IóFÉØdG ¢ûeÉg ‘É°U OGORGh36äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôb ¢ûeGƒg IOÉjR π°†ØH ¢SÉ°SCG á£≤f

‘É°U ™ØJQG Éªc .πjƒªàdG QOÉ°üe πµ«g ø°ù–h ≈∏YC’G óFÉ©dG äGP OGôaC’G AÓª©dG ¢Vhôb ‘ ÒÑµdG ƒªædGh

kÉÑjô≤J ∞°üædG ‹GƒM ¤EG è«∏ÿG ∂æH iód äGOGôjE’G ¤EG ∞«dÉµàdG áÑ°ùf â°†ØîfG óbh .π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG

 ΩÉY òæe1999ƒ‰ ¥Éah ,äÉ©«ÑŸG AGOCG õjõ©àd IòîàŸG äGAGôLE’Gh á«LÉàfE’G ‘ …ôgƒ÷G ø°ùëà∏d áé«àf

¬à£°ûfCG ¥É£f ™«°SƒJ ‘ IÒÑc ≠dÉÑe ôªãà°SG ób ∂æÑdG ¿CG ºZQ π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe ƒ‰ ΩGhódG ≈∏Y äGOGôjE’G

 .á«°VÉŸG ¢ùªÿG äGƒæ°ùdG ióe ≈∏Y ¬Yhôa áµÑ°Th

 ≠dÉÑdGh äÉ°ü°üıG ≈∏Y πªÙG ÉeCG7,3 ≠∏ÑÃ πbCG ¿Éµa ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e2,9 hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e28√Ò¶f øe (%

 ΩÉ˘˘©˘˘˘d2003 ≠˘˘˘˘∏˘˘˘˘ÑÃ â©˘˘˘˘Ø˘˘˘˘JQG IOóÙG äÉ˘˘˘˘˘°ü°üıG ø˘˘˘˘˘µ˘˘˘˘˘dh .1,4 ¤EG ∑.O ¿ƒ˘˘˘˘˘«˘˘˘˘˘∏˘˘˘˘˘e2,1¿CG ’EG ,∑.O ¿ƒ˘˘˘˘˘«˘˘˘˘˘∏˘˘˘˘˘e

 á¨dÉÑdG áeÉ©dG äÉ°ü°üıG5,2 ≠∏ÑÃ πbCG äAÉL ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e4,3.≥HÉ°ùdG ΩÉ©dG ‘ ÉgGƒà°ùe øe ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

…õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æÑd ßØëàŸG »HÉbôdG Ö∏£ŸÉH ¬æe kÉeGõàdG áeÉ©dG äÉ°ü°üıG øjƒµàH ∂æÑdG Ωƒ≤jh

 áÑ°ùæH ΩÉY ¢ü°üfl øjƒµJ •Î°ûj …òdGh2á«aô°üŸG äÉ°ù°SDƒŸG Ò¨d áMƒæªŸG á«aô°üŸG äÓ«¡°ùà∏d %

 .É¡LQÉN hCG á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ‘ áLQóe äÓ«¡°ùàdG ∂∏J âfÉc AGƒ°S

¥ƒ˘˘≤˘˘M ≈˘˘∏˘˘Y ó˘˘FÉ˘˘©˘˘dGh á˘˘«˘˘ë˘˘Hô˘˘∏˘˘d á˘˘«˘˘°SÉ˘˘°SC’G äGô˘˘°TDƒŸG ‘ …ô˘˘gƒ˘˘L ø˘˘°ù– ¤EG á˘˘«˘˘˘°SÉ˘˘˘«˘˘˘≤˘˘˘dG è˘˘˘FÉ˘˘˘à˘˘˘æ˘˘˘dG √ò˘˘˘g äOCGh

¬∏é°ùj iƒà°ùe ≈∏YCG ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ≈∏Y óFÉ©dGh ∫ƒ°UC’G ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG øe πc ≠∏H ó≤a .∂æÑdG »ªgÉ°ùe

 ¤EG ™ØJQG å«M ,§b3,13 h %28,4πµH á«FÉæãà°SG áLQO ¤EG á«dÉY óFGƒ©dG √òg Èà©Jh .‹GƒàdG ≈∏Y ,%

 áÑ°ùæH kÉYÉØJQG º¡°ùdG á«ëHQ â∏é°S Éªc .á«aô°üŸG ÒjÉ©ŸG50 øe %60.8 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH ¢ù∏a2003 ¤EG91.3

 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH óMGƒdG º¡°ù∏d ¢ù∏a2004.
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 QGó≤Ã IóFÉØdG ¢ûeÉg40 ¤EG π°ü«d ¢SÉ°SCG á£≤f%2,90QÉ©°SCG ´ÉØJQG ‘ á∏ãªàŸG á«aÉ°VE’G Iõ«ŸG π°†ØH

øe kGQÉÑàYEG ôJGƒàe πµ°ûH »àjƒµdG QÉæjódG ≈∏Y º°üÿG ô©°S ™ØJQGh .Iô◊G ∂æÑdG ∫GƒeCG ‘É°U ≈∏Y IóFÉØdG

 øe) ΩÉ©dG øe ƒ«fƒj ô¡°T%3,25 ¤EG%4,75√ÉŒ’G áÑcGƒe ƒëf …õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æH ¬LƒJ ™e (

 QGó≤Ã ≈∏YCG º°üÿG ô©°S §°Sƒàe ¿Éc ‹ÉàdÉHh .á«µjôeC’G IóFÉØdG QÉ©°SC’ …óYÉ°üàdG45hCG ¢SÉ°SCG á£≤f

%14 ΩÉY ‘2004 ΩÉ©H áfQÉ≤e2003 ≠∏H å«M ,%3,70.

 ≠∏ÑÃ iôNC’G π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG â©ØJQG13,1 hCG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%59 ΩÉY ‘2004Ωƒ°SôdG ‘É°U OGORG å«M ,

 ≠∏ÑÃ ä’ƒª©dGh2,3 …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%15»àYƒª› ‘ ∂æÑdG ∫ÉªYCG ƒ‰ ¤EG kÉ°SÉ°SCG ™LôJ IOÉjR »gh ,(

¿Éª°†dG äÉHÉ£Nh OÉªàY’G äÉHÉ£N ä’ƒªY äGOGôjEG â∏é°Sh .äÉcô°ûdGh OGôaCÓd á`«aô°üŸG ∫ÉªYC’G

 .á°UÉN áØ°üH kÉjƒb kGƒ‰ ¢Vhô≤dG ≈∏Y ÚeCÉàdGh

 ≠∏ÑÃ á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH IôLÉàŸG ìÉHQCG â©ØJQGh1,5) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%44ºéM IOÉjR ∂dòH ¢ùµ©àd (

 .∂æÑdG ÜÉ°ù◊ IôLÉàŸG äGOGôjEG IOÉjRh AÓª©dG äÓeÉ©e

 ≠∏ÑÃ â°†ØîfG ó≤a ájó≤ædG äÉ©jRƒàdG äGOGôjEG ÉeCG0,2 ¤EG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e1,6äGOGôjE’G ∂dòch ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ â°†ØîfG ó≤a iôNC’G0,6 ΩÉY ™e áfQÉ≤ŸÉH kÉ°SÉ°SCG ¢VÉØîfE’G Gòg ™Lôjh ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e2003¿ƒc ¤EG

 ΩÉY äÉfÉ«H2003 ≠∏ÑÃ IQôµàe ÒZ kÉMÉHQCG âæª°†J ób0,5 .∂æÑ∏d äÉµ∏à‡ ™«H øY âéàf ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ â©ØJQG ó≤a á«dÉe ¥GQhCG ‘ äGQÉªãà°SEG ™«H äGOGôjEG ÉeCG10,1 ¤EG π°üàd ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e11,4∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ΩÉY ìÉHQCG âéàf óbh2004ÉgGÎ°TG ób ∂æÑdG ¿Éc) âHÉãdG πNó∏d IqQóe á«dÉe ¥GQhCG ™«H øY É¡ª¶©e ‘

 ΩÉY ‘ kÓ°UCG2001‘ ∂æÑdG QÉªãà°SEG ™«H øY ∂dòch (¢VÉØîfE’G ‘ IòNBG IóFÉØdG QÉ©°SCG âfÉc ÉeóæY

áHÉéà°SG É¡©«H ” πLC’G á∏jƒW äGQÉªãà°SEG øY IQÉÑY äGQÉªãà°SE’G √òg âfÉch .iôNCG á«àjƒc á«dÉe á°ù°SDƒe

‘ ô¶ædG óæY QÉªãà°SE’G AGOCG º««≤àd IOó°ûàe ÒjÉ©e ≥«Ñ£J ∂æÑdG π°UGƒjh .¥ƒ°ùdG ´É°VhCG ‘ äGÒ¨àª∏d

,á«dÉŸG ¥GQhC’G ¥Gƒ°SCG ‘ á∏ªàÙG äÉÑ∏≤àdG øe ±hÉıG øe ™aóH ∂dPh ,á«dÉŸG ¥GQhC’G ‘ QÉªãà°SE’G á«fÉµeEG

ø˘˘˘e Iô˘˘˘HÉ˘˘˘Y ìÉ˘˘˘HQCG ¤EG »˘˘˘©˘˘˘°ùdG ø˘˘˘e k’ó˘˘˘H á˘˘˘eGó˘˘˘à˘˘˘°ùe á˘˘˘«˘˘˘°SÉ˘˘˘°SCG äGOGô˘˘˘jEG ≥˘˘˘«˘˘˘≤– ≈˘˘˘∏˘˘˘Y õ˘˘˘«˘˘˘cÎdG π˘˘˘¶˘˘˘j ‹É˘˘˘à˘˘˘˘dÉ˘˘˘˘Hh

.á«dÉŸG ¥GQhC’G ‘ äGQÉªãà°SE’G

12

 /™HÉJá«dÉŸG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SEG
óFGƒØdG äGOGôjEG ‘É°U

 iôNC’G π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjG

(ÒfÉfódG ÚjÓÃ)

ä’ƒª©dGh Ωƒ°SôdG ‘É°U

á«dÉŸG äÉ≤à°ûŸGh á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH πeÉ©àdG äGOGôjEG

ájó≤f äÉ©jRƒJ äGOGôjEG

iôNCG äGOGôjEG

 á«dÉe ¥GQhCG ‘ äGQÉªãà°SEG ™«H äGOGôjEG

iôNC’G π«¨°ûàdG äGOGôjEG ‹ÉªLEG

2004

17.5

4.8

1.6

0.2

11.4

35.5

2003

15.2

3.3

1.8

0.8

1.3

22.4
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∂``````````````æ``````Ñ``````dG ï````````````jQÉ``````````J ‘ è```````````````FÉ`````````à`````````f ≈``````````````∏``````````YCG

 ≠∏ÑÃ π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe â©ØJQG1,7 hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%9,6 ΩÉY ‘ (2004ÚØXƒŸG ∞«dÉµJ äOGORG ó≤a ,

 ≠∏ÑÃ0,3) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%2,7Éªc .AGOC’G õaGƒM èeÉfôH äÉYƒaóe IOÉjR ¤EG kÉ°SÉ°SCG ™LôJ IOÉjR »gh ,(

 QGó≤Ã ΩÉ©dG ájÉ¡æH ÚØXƒŸG OóY OGORG77 áÑ°ùæH …CG) kÉØXƒe%10,5‘ ÚØXƒŸG OóY ƒ‰ ¢ùµ©j ÉÃ (

 .∂æÑdG ´hôa áµÑ°T ‘ ™°SƒàdGh áFõéàdG ∫ÉªYCG ºéM ‘ ƒªædG IófÉ°ùŸ áæ°ùdG øe ÒNC’G Aõ÷G

 ΩÉY ‘ IójóL ´hôa ìÉààaE’ áé«àf ∞«ØW πµ°ûH äGQÉéjE’G ∞«dÉµJ â©ØJQGh2004∑Ó¡à°SE’G ∞«dÉµJ ÉeCG .

 ≠∏ÑÃ â°†ØîfG ó≤a0,1´hôØdG ‘ kGôNDƒe ∂æÑdG äGQÉªãà°SEG ∑Ó¡à°SEG ∞«dÉµJ ¿CG QÉÑàYÉH ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 .áªFÉb ∫ƒ°UC’ πeÉµdG ∑Ó¡à°SE’G É¡∏HÉb ób Iójó÷G º¶ædGh

 ≠∏ÑÃ iô`NC’G ∞jQÉ°üŸG â©ØJQGh1,5 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%42 ΩÉY ‘ (2004´ÉØJQE’G Gòg ™Lôjh ,

äÉ¡L ∞«∏µJ ” »àdG IófÉ°ùŸG äÉeóNh ájQGOE’G ∫ÉªYC’G ∞«dÉµJh ≥jƒ°ùàdG ∞«dÉµJ IOÉjR ¤EG kÉ°SÉ°SCG

 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH É¡H á«LQÉN2003∫ÓN ≥jƒ°ùàdG ≈∏Y ¥ÉØfE’G ádBÉ°V ≥jƒ°ùàdG ∞«dÉµJ ‘ IOÉ◊G IOÉjõdG ¢ùµ©Jh .

 ΩÉY øe ∫hC’G ∞°üædG2003 ΩÉY ó¡°T ÚM ‘ ,(¥Gô©dG ‘ Üôë∏d áé«àf)2004á«éjhôJh á«≤jƒ°ùJ á∏ªM

 .OóL AÓªY ÜÉ£≤à°SG ¤EG ±ó¡j èeÉfôH IófÉ°ùŸ √ô¡°TCG ∫GƒW á£°ûf

 ∫ó©Ã äGOGôjE’G ¤EG ∞«dÉµàdG áÑ°ùf âæ°ù–h%3,9 ¤EG π°üàd%18,1π°†aCG ≈∏Y ∂æÑdG ßaÉM å«M ,

∂∏J ∫ÓN áeÉ¡dG ¬JGQÉªãà°SEG øe ºZôdÉH IÒNC’G ¢ùªÿG äGƒæ°ùdG ∫ÓN âjƒµdG ‘ á«∏«¨°ûJ IAÉØc áÑ°ùf

≈∏Y ∂æÑdG IQób í°Vƒj Ée Gògh .⁄É©dG ‘ ∂æH …C’ á«∏«¨°ûàdG IAÉØµdG Ö°ùf π°†aCG øe IóMGh ≥≤Mh ,IÎØdG

´hôa ‘ QÉªãà°SE’G ∞«dÉµJ ¥ƒØj äGOGôjE’G ƒ‰ π¶j å«ëH ¥ƒ°ùdG øe ¬à°üM IOÉjRh ¬dÉªYCG ºéM á«ªæJ

 .Iójó÷G ¬ª¶fh ¬JÉéàæeh ájô°ûÑdG √OQGƒeh ∂æÑdG

13

 π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe

(ÒfÉfódG ÚjÓÃ)

ÚØXƒŸG ∞«dÉµJ

äGQÉéjEG

∑Ó¡à°SEG

iôNCG ∞jQÉ°üe

π«¨°ûàdG ∞jQÉ°üe ‹ÉªLEG

(%) äGOGôjE’G/áØ∏µàdG áÑ°ùf

IÎØdG ájÉ¡æH ÚØXƒŸG OóY

2004

11.7

1.1

0.9

5.0

18.7

%18.1

809

2003

11.4

1.1

1.0

3.5

17

%22.0

732

/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG
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(ÒfÉfódG ÚjÓÃ)

IOóÙG äÉ°ü°üıG

áeÉ©dG äÉ°ü°üıG

äÉ°ü°üıG ‹ÉªLEG

(%) ¢Vhô≤dG ‹ÉªLEG ¤EG áª¶àæŸG ÒZ ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf

IOóÙG äÉ°ü°üıÉH á«£¨àdG

äÉ°ü°üıÉH á«dÉªLE’G á«£¨àdG

∂``````````````æ``````Ñ``````dG ï````````````jQÉ``````````J ‘ è```````````````FÉ`````````à`````````f ≈``````````````∏``````````YCG

äÉ`°ü°üıG

14

2004

2.1

5.2

7.3

%3.0

%56.2

&144.7

2003

0.7

9.5

10.2

2.0

80.0

%200.3

 äGOGôjE’G ≈∏Y á∏ªÙG äÉ°ü°üıG ‹ÉªLEG ≠∏H7,3 áÑ°ùæH kÉ°VÉØîfG πãÁ Ée ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e2,9∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 hCG)%28 ΩÉ©H áfQÉ≤e (2003 ≠∏ÑÃ IOóÙG äÉ°ü°üıG â©ØJQG ó≤a .1,4áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

%203 ¤EG π°üàd (2,1∫ÓN äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôbh á«°üî°ûdG ¢Vhô≤dG ‘ ΩÉ¡dG ƒªædG ¢ùµ©j ÉÃ ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

á∏ªÙG äÉ°ü°üıG ‘É°U â°†ØN »àdG äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôb äGOÎ°ùe QGôµJ ΩóYh á«°VÉŸG ¢ùªÿG äGƒæ°ùdG

 ΩÉ©d äGOGôjE’G ÜÉ°ùM ≈∏Y2003 á¨dÉÑdG áeÉ©dG äÉ°ü°üıG ÉeCG .5,2≠∏ÑÃ πbCG äAÉL ó≤a ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

4,3 hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%45 ΩÉ©H áfQÉ≤e (2003ÒNC’G Aõ÷G ‘ äÉcô°ûdG ¢Vhôb á¶Øfi ƒ‰ DƒWÉÑàd áé«àf

 ΩÉY øe2004 .…õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æH É¡≤Ñ£j »àdG ™FGOƒdG ¤EG ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf ÖÑ°ùH

Éeh ∂æÑdG É¡é¡àæj »àdG áæ«°UôdG ¢VGôbE’G á«é«JGÎ°SG ¢ùµ©j ÉÃ ó«÷G ÉgGƒà°ùe ‘ ∫ƒ°UC’G IOƒL π¶Jh

≠∏ÑÃ áª¶àæŸG ÒZ ¢Vhô≤dG ó«°UQ ™ØJQG óbh .IOó°ûàeh á∏eÉ°T á«fÉªàFG äGAGôLEGh äÉ°SÉ«°S øe ¬≤Ñ£j

16,3) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%56 ¤EG π°ü«d (45,2 ‘ Éªc ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e31 Èª°ùjO2004IOÉjõdG √òg º¶©e øµd ,

¤EG áª¶àæŸG ÒZ ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf äOGORG ,∂dòd áé«àfh .äÉcô°ûdG äÉHÉ°ùM øe øjÒÑc ÚHÉ°ùM ¤EG ™LôJ

 øe ¢Vhô≤dG ‹ÉªLEG%2 ¤EG%3 øe â°†ØîfG ó≤a IOóÙG äÉ°ü°üıÉH á«£¨àdG ÉeCG  .%80áª«b øe

 ΩÉ©d áª¶àæŸG ÒZ ¢Vhô≤dG2003 ¤EG%56,2 ‘ Éªc ¢Vhô≤dG ∂∏J áª«b øe31 Èª°ùjO2004¿CG QÉÑàYÉH

â∏X óbh .IOófi äÉ°ü°üîÃ á«£¨J ¿ÉÑ∏£àj ’h Éª¡àª«b πeÉµH äÉfÉª°V Éª¡d ôaƒàJ øjQƒcòŸG ÚHÉ°ù◊G

 ∫ó©e óæY kGóL á`©ØJôe ,áeÉ©dG äÉ°ü°üıG É¡«a ÉÃ ,äÉ°ü°üıÉH á«dÉªLE’G á«£¨àdG%144,7πHÉ≤e)

%200,3 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH2003.(

/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG
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∂``````````````æ``````Ñ``````dG ï````````````jQÉ``````````J ‘ è```````````````FÉ`````````à`````````f ≈``````````````∏``````````YCG

 ≠∏ÑÃ ∫ƒ°UC’G ´ƒª› ¢†ØîfG197 áÑ°ùæH hCG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%8 ¤EG π°ü«d2,29) »àjƒc QÉæjO ¿ƒ«∏H7,76

 ‘ Éªc (»µjôeCG Q’hO ¿ƒ«∏H31 Èª°ùjO2004´GójE’G äGOÉ¡°T AÉ¨dEG AÓª©dG ™FGOhh ¢Vhôb ƒ‰ πHÉb ó≤a ,

á«HÉbôdG äÉª«∏©àdG ≈∏Y äÓjó©àdG Qhó°U ó©H iôNC’G á«∏ÙG ∑ƒæÑdG ™e ádOÉÑàŸG πLC’G á£°SƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dGh

ÚH Ée ¥ƒ°S ‘ ádOÉÑàŸG á«aô°üŸG ä’ƒÑ≤dGh ™FGOƒdG ‘É°U ÜÉ°ùàMG âÑLƒà°SG »àdGh …õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æÑd

¢VÉØîfG iOCGh .¢UÉÿG ´É£≤dG ™FGOh ¤EG á£°ù≤ŸGh á«cÓ¡à°S’G ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf ÜÉ°ùM ¢VGôZC’ ∑ƒæÑdG

‹GƒM ¬àÑ°ùf Ée ¿Éc ó≤a .∂æÑ∏d á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG πµ«g ‘ ΩÉg ø°ù– ¤EG ∂dP øY œÉædG ∫ƒ°UC’G ´ƒª›

%64 ‘ Éªc ∞∏°Sh ¢Vhôb πµ°T ≈∏Y kÉØXƒe á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ´ƒª› øe31 Èª°ùjO2004áfQÉ≤e ,

 áÑ°ùæH%57 ‘ Éªc kÉÑjô≤J31 Èª°ùjO2003 .

 ≠∏ÑÃ ∑ƒæÑ∏d ∞∏°ùdGh ¢Vhô≤dG â°†ØîfGh83 hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%41 ¤EG (116áé«àf ∂dPh ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 áª«≤H) ôNBG »àjƒc ∂æH ™e ∫OÉÑàŸG πLC’G §°SƒàŸG ¢Vô≤∏d ôµÑŸG OGó°ùdG50¥É≤ëà°SGh (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 .á«dhO ∑ƒæH ¤EG »µjôeC’G Q’hódÉH áMƒæªŸG ¢Vhô≤dG

 ≠∏ÑÃ äOGORG ó≤a AÓª©∏d ∞∏°ùdGh ¢Vhô≤dG ÉeCG126 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%10™LôJ IOÉjR »gh ,(

15

á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG π«∏–
á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG øe IQÉàfl äÉfÉ«H

(ÒfÉfódG ø«jÓªH)

∑ƒæÑ∏d ∞∏°Sh ¢Vhôb

AÓª©∏d ∞∏°Sh ¢Vhôb

á«eƒµM øjO äGóæ°S

 iôNCG á«dÉe äÉ°ù°SDƒeh ∑ƒæÑdG iód ™FGOh

äGOƒLƒŸG ´ƒª›

 iôNCG á«dÉe äÉ°ù°SDƒeh ∑ƒæÑdG øe ™FGOh

∑ƒæÑdG øe πLC’G á£°Sƒàe ¢Vhôb

ºFÉY IóFÉa ô©°ùH äGóæ°S

∫ÉŸG ¢SCGôd IófÉ°ùe ¢Vhôb

AÓª©dG ™FGOƒ

ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M

) á«°ù«FôdG á«dÉŸG Ö°ùædG%(

äGOƒLƒŸG §°Sƒàe ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG

ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M §°Sƒàe ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG

∫ÉŸG ¢SCGQ ájÉØc ∫ó©e

2004

116

1.338

-

-

2.286

-

154

59

44

1.394

( 264 )

( 3.13 )

( 28.4 )

( 17.5 )

2002

199

1.212

16

295

2.483

394

204

59

-

1.228

262

%2.16

%20.0

%15.5

31Èª°ùjO31Èª°ùjO

/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG

%

%

%
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∂``````````````æ``````Ñ``````dG ï````````````jQÉ``````````J ‘ è```````````````FÉ`````````à`````````f ≈``````````````∏``````````YCG

 ≠∏ÑÃ) …ƒ≤dG ƒªædG ¤EG kÉ°SÉ°SCG110 hCG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%33á°SÉ«°S øª°V øµdh äÉcô°ûdGh OGôaC’G ¢Vhôb ‘ (

kÉ©°VGƒàe »°VÉŸG ΩÉ©dÉH kÉ°SÉ«b äÉcô°ûdG ∞∏°Sh ¢Vhôb ‘ ƒªædG ¿Éch .IOó°ûàe §HGƒ°Vh á¶Øëàe áæ«°UQ

 ΩÉY øe ÒNC’G ™HôdG ∫ÓN ¢VGôbE’G ºéM ‘ ΩÉ¡dG ¢†«ØîàdG ÖÑ°ùH kÉeÉ“2004»àdG äÓjó©à∏d áé«àf

ºéM OGORG ,∂dòd áé«àfh .™FGOƒdG ¤EG ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf ÜÉ°ùàMG á«Ø«c ‘ …õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æH ÉgGôLCG

 øe »°üî°ûdG ¢VGôbE’G26,7 ¤EG %32,1 .AÓª©∏d ∞∏°ùdGh ¢Vhô≤dG ‹ÉªLEG øe %

 ≠∏ÑÃ á«eƒµ◊G øjódG äGóæ°S ¢†«ØîJ ”h16 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%100∫hCG ¿Éc è«∏ÿG ∂æH ¿Éch ,(

äGóæ°S ó«°UQ ¿CÉH kÉª∏Y .á«eƒª©dG ¬à«fGõ«e øe πeÉµdÉH äGóæ°ùdG √òg ó«°UQ »qØ°üj »àjƒc …QÉŒ ∂æH

 ≠∏Ñj ¿Éc á«eƒµ◊G øjódG248 …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%13,9Éªc è«∏ÿG ∂æÑd á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ´ƒª› øe (

 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH1999º¡æ«µªàd øjQÉàfl AÓª©d ¢Vhôb íæÃ IôµàÑŸG ¬à«é«JGÎ°SG ò«ØæàH ∂æÑdG CGóH ÉeóæY

∂∏J πHÉ≤e IQó°üŸG á«eƒµ◊G äGóæ°ùdG áª«b ∂æÑdG OÎ°SG ‹ÉàdÉHh ,º¡JÉ«fƒjóŸ ºFÉ≤dG ó«°UôdG OGó°S øe

Éªc ,º¡dÉªYCG ôjƒ£Jh AÉæH IOÉYEG øe ∂æÑdG AÓªY âæµe É¡Yƒf øe IójôØdG á£ÿG √ògh .äÉ«fƒjóŸG

øjódG äGóæ°ùd ôªà°ùŸG ∫GóÑà°S’ÉH ∂dPh ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ≈∏Y óFÉ©dGh ∂æÑdG äGOGôjEG IOÉjR ‘ âªgÉ°S

 .kGóFÉY ≈∏YCG AÓª©∏d ¢Vhô≤H óFÉ©dG á°†ØîæŸG á«eƒµ◊G

 ≠∏ÑÃ iôNC’G á«dÉŸG äÉ°ù°SDƒŸGh ∑ƒæÑdG iód ™FGOƒdG â°†ØîfGh300 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%100ÖÑ°ùd (

 ≠∏ÑÃ) ´GójE’G äGOÉ¡°T ¥É≤ëà°SG ∫ÉLBG ∫ƒ∏M ƒg »°ù«FQ295øe ™FGOƒdG â°†ØîfG Éªc .(∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ iôNC’G á«dÉŸG äÉ°ù°SDƒŸGh ∑ƒæÑdG450 áÑ°ùæH hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%81äGOÉ¡°T ¥É≤ëà°S’ áé«àf (

 ≠∏ÑÃ) ´GójE’G394.(∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ É¡°†«ØîJ ” ó≤a iôNC’G ∑ƒæÑdG øe πLC’G á£°Sƒàe ¢Vhô≤dG ÉeCG50 ¤EG π°üàd ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e154

øe »≤ÑàŸG ó«°UôdG ÉeCG .ôNBG »àjƒc ∂æH ™e ∫OÉÑàe πLC’G §°Sƒàe ¢Vô≤d ôµÑŸG OGó°ù∏d áé«àf ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 IóŸ iôNCG á«àjƒc ∑ƒ`æH øe kÉ°Vhôb πª°ûj ƒ¡a πLC’G á£°Sƒàe á«∏jƒªàdG ¢Vhô≤dG3 hCG5QÉæjódÉH äGƒæ°S

πjƒW ô≤à°ùe Qó°üe øe »cÓ¡à°S’G ¢VGôbE’G ºéM ‘ ƒªæ∏d kÓjƒ“ πã“ »gh ,»µjôeC’G Q’hódGh »àjƒµdG

 .á°†Øîæe áØ∏µàHh πLC’G

 ôHƒàcCG ‘ è«∏ÿG ∂æH ΩÉ«b ∫ÓN øe πLC’G πjƒW πjƒ“ ÒaƒJ ” Éªc2003ô©°ùH äGóæ°S QGó°UEG ìô£H

 ¬àª«b ≠∏ÑJ ºFÉY IóFÉa200 ôHƒàcCG ‘ ≥ëà°ùj) »µjôeCG Q’hO ¿ƒ«∏e2008πjƒªàdG QOÉ°üe õjõ©J ”h .(

 ΩÉY ‘ πLC’G πjƒW2004∂æÑdG π°üM å«M ,∫ÉŸG ¢SCGôd IófÉ°ùe ¢Vhôb ≈∏Y ∂æÑdG ∫ƒ°üM ∫ÓN øe

 áª«≤H ÉªgóMCG ,âjƒµdG êQÉN á«dÉe äÉ°ù°SDƒe øe äGƒæ°S ô°ûY IóŸ øjófÉ°ùe Ú°Vôb ≈∏Y50Q’hO ¿ƒ«∏e

 ƒ«fƒj ‘ ≥ëà°ùj »µjôeCG2014 ≠∏ÑÃ ÊÉãdGh ,100 Èª°ùjO ‘ ≥ëà°ùjh Q’hO ¿ƒ«∏e2014¿É°Vô≤dG Óch .

) áëjô°ûdG øª°V Éª¡HÉ°ùàM’ ¿ÓgDƒe2 .ófÉ°ùŸG ∫ÉŸG ¢SCGôd ¢Vhô≤c (

 ≠∏ÑÃ AÓª©dG ™FGOh äOGORGh166) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%13 ¤EG (394^1™FGOƒdG â©ØJQG Éªc ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ áØ∏µàdG á°†Øîæe48) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%0,10áÑ°ùæH ájQÉ÷G äÉHÉ°ù◊G Ió°UQCG â©ØJQG ÚM ‘ ,(

%21 ΩÉY ájÉ¡æH Éªc ÉgGƒà°ùe óæY ΩÉY ¬LƒH â∏X ó≤a ÒaƒàdG äÉHÉ°ùM Ió°UQCG ÉeCG .2003å«M)

 áÑ°ùæH â°†ØîfG%3 ΩÉY ∫Ó`N IóFÉØdG QÉ©°SCG ‘ áeÉ¡dG IOÉjõdG øe ºZôdG ≈∏Y (§≤a2004â∏é°Sh ,

 ≠∏ÑÃ kGƒ‰ πLC’ ™FGOƒdG118 hCG) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%15áæjõÿG áYƒª› iód kÉ°SÉ°SCG äCÉ°ûf IOÉjR »gh ,(

16

á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG π«∏–
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AÉØ«à°SG ‘ IóYÉ°ùª∏d AÓª©dG ™FGOh IOÉjR ‘ ∂æÑdG ìÉ‚ ™e á«dhódG á«aô°üŸG ∫ÉªYC’G áYƒª›h

 .™FGOƒdG ¤EG ¢Vhô≤dG áÑ°ùf ¢Uƒ°üîH …õcôŸG âjƒµdG ∂æÑd Iójó÷G á«HÉbôdG äÉÑ∏£àŸG

 ≠∏ÑÃ ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M â©ØJQGh7,2) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e5,10% øe (6,261 ¤EG ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e3,264∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ΩÉY ‘ áæjõÿG º¡°SCG AGô°T øY èàf …òdGh ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ‘ ÒÑµdG ¢VÉØîf’G ¿CÉH kÉª∏Y2004å«M)

 ÒKCÉàdG ‘É°U ≠∏H18 ≠∏ÑÃ) áMÎ≤ŸG áëæŸG º¡°SCG QGó°UEG ¬æY ¢VƒYh ¬∏HÉb ób (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e1,4¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ) É¡H ßØàÙG ìÉHQC’G ƒ‰h (∑.O5,6 ≠∏ÑÃ) ÊƒfÉ≤dG »WÉ«àM’G IOÉjRh (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e7,7¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ iôNC’G äÉ«WÉ«àM’G äOGORG ,∂dP øY kÓ°†ah .(∑.O1‘ IOÉjR ‘É°U ∑Éæg ¿Éch ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ ádOÉ©dG áª«≤dG »WÉ«àMG4,1áMÉàŸG á«dÉŸG ∫ƒ°UC’G ≈∏Y á≤≤ÙG ÒZ ìÉHQC’G â¨∏H óbh ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ™`«Ñ∏d8,23 ‘ Éªc ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e31 Èª°ùjO2004 πHÉ≤e)4,22 ΩÉY ájÉ¡f ‘ Éªc ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e2003 .(

 QGó≤Ã ∫ƒ°UC’G ´ƒª› §°Sƒàe ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG ™ØJQGh97 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ¢SÉ°SCG á£≤f%45≠dÉÑdG ¬dó©e øe (

%2,16 ΩÉY ‘2003 ¤EG π°ü«d%3,13 ΩÉY ‘.2004‘ ÒÑµdG ´ÉØJQ’G ¢ùµ©j âaÓdG ø°ùëàdG Gògh

ób ∫ƒ°UC’G ´ƒª› §°Sƒàe ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG ¿Éch .á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ºéM ‘ ¢VÉØîf’G ‘É°Uh á«ëHôdG

 ΩÉY ‘ ¢†ØîfG2003äÉ«fGõ«ŸG ºéM ºî°V ób ∑ƒæÑdG ÚH Ée ¥ƒ°S ‘ πHÉ≤àŸG πjƒªàdG ΩGóîà°SG ¿C’

 .á«àjƒµdG ∑ƒæÑ∏d á«eƒª©dG

 QGó`≤Ã ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M §°Sƒàe ≈∏Y óFÉ©dG ™ØJQG √QhóHh840 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ¢SÉ°SCG á`£≤f%42¬dó©e øe (

 ≠dÉÑdG%20 ¤EG%28,4 ΩÉY ‘ á«ëHô∏d ÒÑµdG ´ÉØJQ’G ¢ùµ©j RQÉÑdG ø°ùëàdG Gògh .2004IOÉjõdG ‘É°Uh

 .ÚªgÉ°ùŸG ¥ƒ≤M ‘ kÉeÉ“ á©°VGƒàŸG

 øe ∫ÉŸG ¢SCGQ ájÉØc ∫ó©e ø°ù–h%15,5 ΩÉY á`jÉ¡f ‘ Éªc2003 ¤EG%17,5 ‘ Éªc31 Èª°ùjO.2004

 QGó≤Ã áæ°ùdG ájÉ¡f ‘ ôWÉıG ¿GRhCÉH áëLôŸG ∫ƒ°UC’G â©ØJQGh88) ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e%5,5‘ ƒªæ∏d áé«àf (

á`«dÉª°SCGôdG OQGƒŸG äOGORGh .á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG êQÉN á«fÉªàF’G äÓ«¡°ùàdG ‘h áFõéàdÉH ¢VGôbE’G ºéM

 ≠``∏ÑÃ á``«dÉ``ªLE’G46 áÑ°ùæH …CG) ∑.O ¿ƒ``«∏e%19) á``ëjô°ûdG äOGORG ó``≤a .(2≠`∏ÑÃ ∫É`ŸG ¢SCGQ ø``e (

45 ≠∏ÑÃ) ∫ÉŸG ¢SCGôd ófÉ°ùe ¢Vôb øe É¡ª¶©e ‘ »gh ,∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e44,2) áëjô°ûdG ÉeCG .(∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e1(

 ≠∏ÑÃ äOGORG ó≤a ∫ÉŸG ¢SCGQ øe1≠∏ÑÃ) á«dÉª°SCGô`dG OQGƒ`ŸG ‘ IOÉ``jõdG ¿G QÉ``ÑàYÉH ,§``≤a ∑.O ¿ƒ``«∏e

19 ≠∏ÑÃ) áMÎ≤ŸG áëæŸG º¡°SCG QGó°UG øY áÄ°TÉædGh (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e4,1äÉ«WÉ«àM’G ƒ‰h (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 ≠∏ÑÃ)8,4 ≠∏ÑÃ) É¡H ßØàÙG ìÉHQC’Gh (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e6,5¢VÉØîfG iôNCG á¡L øe É¡∏HÉb ób (∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

 QGó≤Ã) á«dÉª°SCGôdG OQGƒŸG ‘18º¡°SCG øe ∂æÑdG äÉ«æà≤e ‘ IOÉjR øY ºLÉf ≠∏Ñe ƒgh ∑.O ¿ƒ«∏e

∂æH ¬WÎ°ûj …òdG ≈fOC’G ó◊G øe ÒãµH ≈∏YCG ∂æÑdG iód á«dÉª°SCGôdG ájÉØµdG ∫ó©e π¶jh .(áæjõÿG

 ƒgh …õcôŸG âjƒµdG%12‘ ôªà°ùŸG ™°SƒàdG IófÉ°ùŸ áæ«àe á«dÉª°SCGQ IóYÉ≤H ™àªàj ∂æÑdG π¶j Éªc ,

 ΩÉY ∫ÓN ¬dÉªYCG á£°ûfCG.2005

á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ŸG π«∏–

/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG

Final AnnualRprt 2004  2/20/05  12:29 PM  Page 48



 ΩÉY ∫ÓN è«∏ÿG ∂æÑd ÊÉªàF’G º««≤àdG ™aQ ¤EG á«ŸÉ©dG ÊÉªàF’G ∞«æ°üàdG ä’Éch äQOÉH2004ÉÃ

¥ô°ûdG á≤£æe ‘ kÉØ«æ°üJ ∑ƒæÑdG ≈```∏YCG ø```e ó```MGƒch âjƒ```µdG ‘ kÉØ«æ°üJ ∑ƒæÑdG ≈∏YCG ÊÉãc √õcôe Rõ©j

ó``eCÓd á«dÉŸG ¬Jƒbh á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH ∂æÑdG õcôŸ É¡Ø«æ°üJ ¢ùæé∏àfG ∫Éà«HÉc ádÉch â©aQ ó≤a .§°ShC’G

) øe πjƒ£dGA-) ¤EG (AáÑJôe øe ∂æÑ∏d á«∏Ñ≤à°ùŸG Iô¶æ∏d É¡ª««≤J õjOƒe ádÉch â©aQ ÚM ‘ ,(

”ô≤à°ùe“ áÑJôe ¤EG”»HÉéjEG“∫ÓN ∂æÑ∏d É¡JÉª««≤J ó«cCÉJ äOÉYCG ó≤a iôNC’G ∞«æ°üàdG ä’Éch ÉeCG .

 ΩÉY2004 »gh “A-” h (¢ûà«a ádÉch øe)“BBB+” .(RQƒH ófG OQGófÉà°S ádÉch øe)

á`«˘˘∏˘˘YÉ˘˘ah ¬˘˘à˘˘«˘˘ë˘˘HQ ‘ …ƒ˘˘≤˘˘dG ƒ˘˘ª˘˘æ˘˘dGh ¬˘˘dƒ˘˘°UCG IOƒ˘˘Lh ∂æ˘˘Ñ˘˘˘∏˘˘˘d á˘˘˘«˘˘˘dÉŸG Iƒ˘˘˘≤˘˘˘dG ¢ùµ˘˘˘©˘˘˘J á˘˘˘«ŸÉ˘˘˘©˘˘˘dG äÉ˘˘˘ª˘˘˘«˘˘˘«˘˘˘≤˘˘˘à˘˘˘dG √ò˘˘˘gh

AÉæÑdGh ¥ƒ°ùdG øe ¬à°üM IOÉjR ∂æÑdG π°UGƒjh .Égõ«côJh É¡¡LƒJ ìƒ°Vhh É¡é¡àæj »àdG πª©dG á«é«JGÎ°SG

 .¥ƒ°ùdG ‘ IójGõàŸG á°ùaÉæŸG øe ºZôdÉH âjƒµdG ‘ …QÉŒ ∂æH ÈcCG ÊÉãc √õcôe ≈∏Y

∂æÑdG ∞«æ°üJ

á«ÑæLC’G äÓª©dÉH ∂æÑdG õcôªd πLC’G πjƒW ∞«æ°üàdG

õ¨æ«àjQ ¢ûà«a

¢ùaô«°S Qƒà°ùØfG õjOƒe

¢ùæé«∏«àfG ∫Éà«HÉc

RQƒH ófG OQGófÉà°S

20042003

/™HÉJá`«dÉ`ŸG äÉfÉ`«ÑdG ¢VGô©à°SG
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äÉHÉ°ùëdG »ÑbGôe ôjô≤J
 è«∏îdG ∂æH »ªgÉ°ùe IOÉ°ùdG äGô°†M ≈dEG.∑.Ω.¢T

 è«∏îdG ∂æÑ`d á≤aôªdG á«eƒª©dG á«fGõ«ªdG Éæ≤bO ó≤d.∑.Ω.¢T »a Éªc31 ôÑª°ùjO2004äGOGôjE’G äÉfÉ«Hh

äÉfÉ«ÑdG √òg ¿EG .ïjQÉàdG ∂dòH á«¡àæªdG áæ°ù∏d É¡H á≤∏©àªdG á«µ∏ªdG ¥ƒ≤M »a äGô«¨àdGh ájó≤ædG äÉ≤aóàdGh

∫ÉªYCG ≈dEG GOÉæà°SG á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG √òg ∫ƒM …CGQ AGóHEG »g Éæà«dƒÄ°ùe ¿EG .∂æÑdG IQGOEG á«dƒÄ°ùe »g á«dÉªdG

.É¡H Éæªb »àdG ≥«bóàdG

∫ƒ°üë∏d ≥«bóàdG ∫ÉªYCG ò«ØæJh §«£îJ Éæe Ö∏£àJ »àdG á«dhódG ≥«bóàdG ô«jÉ©ªd É≤ah Éæ≤«bóàH Éæªb ó≤d

ádOC’G ¢üëa ≈∏Y ≥«bóàdG πªà°ûj .ájOÉe AÉ£NCG øe á«dÉN á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ¿CÉH ádƒ≤©e äGó«cCÉJ ≈∏Y

≈∏Y É°†jCG ≥«bóàdG πªà°ûjh ,áæ«©dG ¢SÉ°SCG ≈∏Y á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG É¡æª°†àJ »àdG äÉMÉ°üaE’Gh ≠dÉÑª∏d IójDƒªdG

πeÉ°ûdG ¢Vô©dG º««≤J ∂dòch ,IQGOE’G É¡jôéJ »àdG áeÉ¡dG äGôjó≤àdGh á©ÑàªdG á«Ñ`°SÉëªdG ÇOÉÑªdG º««≤J

.á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ∫ƒM ÉæjCGQ AGóHEG øe Éææµªj k’ƒ≤©e kÉ°SÉ°SCG ôaƒj Éæ≤«bóJ ¿CG ÉfOÉ≤àYÉHh .á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«Ñ∏d

∂æÑ∏d »dÉªdG õcôªdG øY ,ájOÉªdG »MGƒædG ™«ªL øe ,ádOÉY IQƒ°üH ôÑ©J á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ¿CG ÉæjCGQ »a

 »a Éªc31 ôÑª°ùjO2004á«¡àæªdG áæ°ù∏d á«µ∏ªdG ¥ƒ≤M »a äGô«¨àdGh  ájó≤ædG ¬JÉ≤aóJh ¬dÉªYCG èFÉàf øYh

.á«dÉªdG ôjQÉ≤à∏d á«dhódG ô«jÉ©ª∏d  É≤ah  ïjQÉàdG ∂dòH

ôjô≤J »a IOQGƒdG äÉfÉ«ÑdGh á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ¿CGh áª¶àæe á«HÉ°ùM ôJÉaóH ßØàëj ∂æÑdG ¿CG É°†jCG ÉæjCGQ »a

≈∏Y Éæ∏°üM ób ÉæfCGh ,∂æÑdG ôJÉaO »a OQGh ƒg Ée ™e á≤Øàe á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdÉH ≥∏©àj Éª«a IQGOE’G ¢ù∏ée

øª°†àJ á«dÉªdG äÉfÉ«ÑdG ¿CG Éªc ,≥«bóàdG ¢VGôZC’ ájQhô°V ÉgÉæjCGQ »àdG äÉMÉ°†jE’Gh äÉeƒ∏©ªdG áaÉc

 ΩÉ˘©˘d á˘jQÉ˘é˘à˘dG äÉ˘cô˘°ûdG ¿ƒ˘fÉ˘˘b É˘˘¡˘˘Ñ˘˘∏˘˘£˘˘à˘˘j »˘˘à˘˘dG äÉ˘˘eƒ˘˘∏˘˘©˘˘ª˘˘dG ™˘˘«˘˘ª˘˘L1960ΩÉ˘¶˘æ˘dGh ¬˘d á˘≤˘MÓ˘˘dG äÓ˘˘jó˘˘©˘˘à˘˘dGh

™≤J ºd ÉfOÉ≤àYGh Éæª∏Y ¬«dEG π°Uh ÉªÑ°ùM .á«YôªdG ∫ƒ°UCÓd É≤ah …ôLCG ób OôédG ¿CGh ∂æÑ∏d »°SÉ°SC’G

 »˘˘a á˘˘«˘˘¡˘˘à˘˘æ˘˘ª˘˘dG á˘˘«˘˘dÉ˘˘ª˘˘dG á˘˘æ˘˘°ùdG ∫Ó˘˘˘N31 ô˘Ñ˘˘ª˘˘°ùjO2004 ΩÉ˘©˘˘d á˘˘jQÉ˘˘é˘˘à˘˘dG äÉ˘˘cô˘˘°ûdG ¿ƒ˘˘fÉ˘˘≤˘˘d äÉ˘˘Ø˘˘dÉ˘˘î˘˘e1960

hCG ∂æÑdG •É°ûf ≈∏Y …OÉe ô«KCÉJ ¬d ¿ƒµj ób ¬Lh ≈∏Y ∂æÑ∏d »°SÉ°SC’G ΩÉ¶ædG hCG ¬d á≤MÓdG äÓjó©àdGh

.»dÉªdG √õcôe

á«¡àæªdG á`æ°ùdG ∫Ó`N ájôgƒL ájOÉe äÉØdÉîe ájCG OƒLh Éæª∏Y ≈dEG Oôj ºd Éæ≤«bóJ ∫ÓN ¬fCG kÉ°†jCG ø«Ñ`f

 »a31 ôÑª°ùjO 2004 ºbQ ¿ƒfÉ≤dG ΩÉµMC’32 ΩÉ©d1968âjƒµdG ∂æHh ó≤ædG ¿CÉ°T »a ¬d á≤MÓdG äÓjó©àdGh

.¬H á≤∏©àªdG äÉª«∏©àdGh á«aô°üªdG áæ¡ªdG º«¶æJh …õcôªdG

9 ôjÉæj2005

âjƒµdG

   ¿GRƒdG ¬∏dGóÑY QóH
 ºbQ äÉHÉ°ù◊G »ÑbGôe πé°S62 CG áÄa

 RôHƒc ¢ShÉgôJh ¢ùjGôH - √Écô°Th QóH

  »ª«°ü©dG ¬∏dGóÑY ó«dh
 ºbQ äÉHÉ°ù◊G »ÑbGôe πé°S68âjƒµdG `` CG áÄa

 ≠fƒjh â°ùfQEG »a ƒ°†Y - ºgÉcô°Th »ª«°ü©dGh ¿ÉÑ«©dG øe

ºgÉcô°Th »ª«°ü©dGh ¿ÉÑ«©dG
 .Ü.¢U  ≠fƒjh â°ùfQEG ‘ ƒ°†Y74 IÉØ°üdG13001 âjƒµdG ,

RôHƒc ¢ShÉgôJh ¢ùjGôH
 .Ü.¢U20174 IÉØ°üdG13062âjƒµdG ,
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INCOME STATEMENT Year ended 31 December 2004

2004 2003

Note KD 000’s KD 000’s

Interest income 3 106,935 87,109

Interest expense 4 39,285 32,162

Net  In te res t  In come 67,650 54,947

Dividend income 1,623 1,805

Net fees and commissions 17,476 15,205

Net gains from dealing in foreign currencies

and derivatives 4,779 3,312

Income from disposal of investment securities 11,440 1,286

Other income 5 257 828

Opera t ing  In come 103,225 77,383

Staff expenses 11,730 11,425

Occupancy costs 1,114 1,062

Depreciation 873 1,053

Other expenses 4,951 3,494

Opera t ing  Expenses 18,668 17,034

Provisions for impairment - specific 2,145 708

- general 5,170 9,460

7,315 10,168

25,983 27,202

Opera t ing  P ro f i t 77,242 50,181

Contribution to

Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences 772 502

Directors’ emoluments 108 108

National labour support tax 1,716 1,114

Net Profit for the Year 74,646 48,457

Earnings Per Share (Fils) 6 91.286 60.834

The  attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements
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BALANCE SHEET As at 31 December 2004

2004 2003

Note KD 000’s KD 000’s
A s s e t s

Cash and short term funds 7 234,612 196,272

Treasury bills and bonds 8 484,359 452,084

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 9 - 300,000

Loans and advances to banks 10 116,305 198,690

Loans and advances to customers 10 1,338,286 1,211,842

Investment securities 11 87,587 84,642

Government debt bonds 12 - 15,780

Other assets 13 12,836 12,849

Premises and equipment 12,179 11,363

Total Assets 2,286,164 2,483,522

L i a b i l i t i e s  &  E q u i t y

Liabilities 
Due to banks 14 108,208 558,623

Medium term loans from banks 14 154,205 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions 14 167,967 102,947

Customer deposits 15 1,393,738 1,228,169

Floating rate notes 16 58,940 58,940

Subordinated loans 17 44,205 -

Other liabilities 18 38,465 33,141

1,965,728 2,186,025

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital 19 82,086 82,086

Proposed bonus shares 21 4,104 -

Statutory reserve 20 56,092 48,368

General reserve 20 2,356 2,356

Share premium 20 46,044 46,044

Property revaluation reserve 20 7,496 7,115

Treasury share reserve 20 9,393 8,749

Fair valuation reserve 23,844 22,428

Retained earnings 53,842 47,371
285,257 264,517

Treasury shares (20,937) (2,943)
264,320 261,574

Proposed dividend 21 56,116 35,923

320,436 297,497
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 2,286,164 2,483,522

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 9th January 2005
and signed on its  behalf by:

The  attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements

Salah Khaled Al-Fulaij
(Deputy Chairman)

Dr. Yousef A. Al-Awadi
(Chief General Manager &
Chief Executive Officer)

David Pace
(Corporate Controller)
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2004 2003
Opera t ing  Ac t i v i t i e s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Net profit for the year 74,646 48,457
Adjustments:

Dividend income (1,623) (1,805)
Profit on sale of investment securities (11,440) (1,286)
Depreciation 873 1,053
Profit on disposal of premises and equipment - (213)
Provisions for impairment 7,315 10,168

Operating profit  before changes in operating
assets and liabilities 69,771 56,374
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

Treasury bills and bonds (32,275) (15,898)
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 300,000 (290,000)
Loans and advances to banks 82,385 (72,522)
Loans and advances to customers (131,803) (286,237)
Government Debt bonds 15,780 15,841
Other Assets 13 (1,368)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:

Due to banks (450,415) 313,005
Medium term loans from banks (50,000) 49,290
Deposits from financial institutions 65,020 (56,248)
Customer deposits 165,569 77,837
Floating rate notes - 58,940
Subordinated loans 44,205 -
Other liabilities 3,438 37

Net cash From (used in)  Operating Activit ies 81,688 (150,949)
Investing Activities

Purchase of investment securities (23,216) (5,894)
Sale of investment securities 32,826 37,654
Purchase of premises and equipment (1,308) (1,743)
Sale of premises and equipment - 1,145
Dividends Received 1,623 1,805

Net Cash from Investing Activit ies 9,925 32,967
Financing Activities

Dividends paid (35,923) (33,584)
Purchase of treasury shares (20,921) (4,920)
Sale of treasury shares 3,571 19,273

Net Cash used in Financing Activities (53,273) (19,231)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Short Term Funds 38,340 (137,213)

Cash and Short Term Funds at 1 January 196,272 333,485

Cash and Short Term Funds at 31 December 234,612 196,272

The  attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Year ended 31 December 2004
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TREASURY FAIR

SHARE PROPOSED STATUTORY GENERAL SHAREREVALUATION SHARE VALUATION RETAINED SUBTOTAL TREASURY PROPOSED

CAPITAL BONUS RESERVE RESERVE PREMIUM RESERVE RESERVE RESERVE EARNINGS RESERVES SHARES DIVIDEND TOTAL

KD 000’S SHARES KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S KD 000’S
KD 000’S

At 1 January 2003 82,086 - 43,350 2,356 46,044 5,885 4,775 10,600 40,042 153,052 (13,322) 33,584 255,400

Dividend paid - - - - - - - - - - - (33,584) (33,584)

Effect of changes in fair values of

“available for sale” financial assets - - - - - - - 11,828 - 11,828 - - 11,828

Net realised gains during year - - - - - - - - (643) (643) - - (643)

Release on disposal of proprties - - - - - (456) - - 456 - - - -

Surplus on revaluation of properties - - - - - 1,686 - - - 1,686 - - 1,686

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - - - - - - - (4,920) - (4,920)

Sale of treasury shares - - - - - - - - - - 15,299 - 15,299

Profit on sale of treasury shares - - - - - - 3,974 - - 3,974 - - 3,974

Net profit for the year - - - - - - - - 48,457 48,457 - - 48,457

Transfers from profit - - 5,018 - - - - - ( 5,018) - - - -

Proposed dividend - - - - - - - - (35,923) ( 35,923) - 35,923 -

At 31 December 2003 82,086 - 48,368 2,356 46,044 7,115 8,749 22,428 47,371 182,431 (2,943) 35,923 297,497

Dividend paid - - - - - - - - - - - (35,923) (35,923)

Effect of changes in fair values of

“available for sale” financial assets - - - - - - - 1,416 - 1,416 - - 1,416

Net realised gains during year - - - - - - - - (231) (231) - - (231)

Surplus on revaluation of properties - - - - - 381 - - - 381 - - 381

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - - - - - - - (20,921) - (20,921)

Sale of treasury shares - - - - - - - - - - 2,927 - 2,927

Profit on sale of treasury shares - - - - - - 644 - - 644 - - 644

Net profit for the year - - - - - - - - 74,646 74,646 - - 74,646

Transfers from profit - - 7,724 - - - - - ( 7,724) - - - -

Proposed bonus shares - 4,104 - - - - - - (4,104) (4,104) - - -

Proposed dividend - - - - - - - - (56,116) (56,116) - 56,116 -

At 31 December 2004 82,086 4,104 56,092 2,356 46,044 7,496 9,393 23,844 53,842 199,067 (20,937) 56,116 320,436

R E S E R V E S

The  attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2004

27

1. INCORPORAT ION  AND REGISTRAT ION

Gulf Bank K.S.C. is a public shareholding company incorporated in Kuwait on 29
October 1960 and is registered as a bank with the Central Bank of Kuwait. Its
registered office is at Mubarak Al Kabir Street, PO Box 3200, 13032 Safat, Kuwait.
The number of employees as of 31 December 2004 was 809 (2003: 732).
During the year, the Bank incorporated a wholly owned offshore banking
subsidiary in the Kingdom of Bahrain with an authorised capital of USD50 million.
No activities were undertaken by the subsidiary during  the year.

2. S IGNIF ICANT  ACCOUNT ING  POL IC IES

a. Basis of presentation
These financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Standards issued
by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the interpretations
issued by the International Financial Reporting  Interpretations Committee of the
IASB. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of
measurement as modified by the revaluation of financial assets held for trading
and available for sale, all derivative contracts and land and buildings.
The accounting policies used are consistent with those used in the previous year.
The financial statements have been presented in Kuwaiti Dinars rounded off to
the nearest thousand.

b. Financial instruments 
Classification, recognition/de-recognition and measurement of financial
instruments

Classification
In accordance with IAS 39 the Bank classifies its financial assets as “held for
trading”, “originated financial assets” and “available for sale” and its financial
liabilities as “non-trading financial liabilities’’.
“Held for trading” are those financial assets which are acquired principally for the
purpose of generating a profit from short term fluctuations in price. This includes
derivative financial instruments.
Financial assets that are created by the Bank by providing money directly to a
borrower are classified as “originated financial assets”.
Financial assets which are not classified as above are classified as “available for
sale”, and are principally those acquired to be held for an indefinite period of
time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest
rates or equity prices. 
Financial liabilities, which are not held for trading, are classified as “non-trading
financial liabilities”.
Management determines the classification of these financial instruments at the
time of acquisition.

Recognition/de-recognition
A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised when the Bank becomes a
party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  A financial asset is de-
recognised when the Bank loses control of the contractual rights that comprise
the financial asset and a financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation
specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.
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All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised using
settlement date accounting. Changes in fair value between the trade date and
settlement date are recognised in income. Regular way purchases or sales are
purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time
frame generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place.
Derivatives with positive market values (unrealised gains) are recognised as other
assets and derivatives with negative market values (unrealised losses) are
recognised as other liabilities in the balance sheet.

Measurement
All financial instruments are initially recognised at cost (which includes transaction
costs).
On subsequent re-measurement, financial assets classified as “held for trading”
are carried at fair value with resultant unrealised gains or losses arising from
changes in fair value included in the income statement.  “Originated financial
assets” are carried at amortised cost using the effective yield method, less any
provision for impairment. Those classified as “available for sale” are subsequently
measured and carried at fair values.  Unrealised gains and losses arising from
changes in fair value of those classified as “available for sale” are taken to fair
valuation reserve in equity.  “Non-trading financial liabilities” are carried at
amortised cost using the effective interest method.
When the “available for sale” asset is disposed of, or impaired, the related
accumulated fair value adjustments are transferred to the income statement as
gains or losses.

Fair values
Fair values of quoted instruments are based on quoted closing bid prices or using
the current market rate of interest for that instrument. Fair values for unquoted
instruments are estimated using applicable price/earnings or price/cash flow ratios
refined to reflect the specific circumstances of the issuer.  The fair value of
investments in mutual funds, unit trusts or similar investment vehicles are based
on the last published bid price.
The fair value of a derivative is the equivalent of the unrealised gain or loss from
marking to market the derivative using prevailing market rates or internal pricing
models.  

Impairment and uncollectability of financial assets
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is
objective evidence that a specific financial asset, or group of similar assets, may be
impaired.  If such evidence exists,  the estimated recoverable amount of that asset
is determined and any impairment loss, based on the net present value of future
cash flows discounted at original interest rates,  is recognised in the income
statement.  
The provision for impairment of loans and advances also covers losses where there
is objective evidence that probable losses are present in components of the loans
and advances portfolio at the balance sheet date. These have been estimated
based on the historical patterns of losses in each component, the credit ratings
allocated to the borrowers and reflecting the current economic environment in
which the borrowers operate.
Loans and advances are written off when there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

c. Provisions
Provisions are recognised when, as a result of past events, it is probable that an
outflow of economic resources will be required to settle a present, legal or
constructive obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated.

28

2. S IGNIF ICANT  ACCOUNT ING  POL IC IES (Continued)
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d. Treasury shares
The cost of the Bank’s own shares purchased, including directly attributable costs,
is recognised as a change in equity. Gains or losses arising on sale are separately
disclosed under shareholders’ equity and in accordance with the instructions of
Central Bank of Kuwait, these amounts are not available for distribution. These
shares are not entitled to any cash dividends.

e. Revenue recognition
Interest income and fees which are considered an integral part of the effective
yield of a financial asset, are recognised using the effective yield method, unless
collectibility is in doubt.  The recognition of interest income is suspended when
loans become impaired, such as when overdue by more than 90 days.  
Other fees receivable are recognised as the services are provided.  Dividend
income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established. 

f. Fiduciary assets
Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity are not treated as assets of the Bank
and accordingly are not included in these financial statements.

g. Foreign currencies
Foreign currency transactions are recorded at rates of exchange ruling at the
dates of the transactions.  Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies at
the year end are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars at rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date.  Translation gains and losses on non-monetary items such as
equities classified as available for sale financial assets are included in the fair
valuation reserve in equity, unless part of an effective hedging strategy. Foreign
exchange contracts outstanding at the year end are revalued at the forward rates
ruling at the balance sheet date. Any resultant gains or losses are taken to the
income statement.

29

2. S IGNIF ICANT  ACCOUNT ING  POL IC IES (Continued)

3. In te res t  in come 2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Government debt bonds, treasury bills and bonds

and other investments 13,170 14,818

Placements with banks 8,529 9,092

Loans and advances to banks and customers 85,236 63,199

106,935 87,109

4. INTEREST  EXPENSE 2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Call accounts 1,882 1,329

Savings accounts 1,099 1,160

Time deposits 22,194 18,880

Bank borrowings 14,110 10,793

39,285 32,162
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5. OTHER  INCOME
2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Gains on disposal of premises and equipment - 213

Gain on sale of property acquired against debts - 250

Customer portfolio management fee 89 107

Sundry income 168 258

257 828

7. CASH  AND SHORT  TERM FUNDS
2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Balances with the Central Bank of Kuwait 31,634 137,100

Cash on hand and in current accounts with other banks 26,542 20,473

Money at call and short notice 19,450 3,704

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions

maturing within one month 156,986 995

Certificates of deposit maturing within one month - 34,000

234,612 196,272

The Bank classifies cash and short term funds as “originated financial assets”.

6. EARNINGS  PER  SHARE

Earnings per share is based on the net profit of KD74,646,000 (2003: KD48,457,000) and the

weighted average number of ordinary shares of KD0.100, of 817,712,763 (2003: 796,549,990), after

adjusting for treasury shares.

8. TREASURY  B I LLS  AND BONDS

These financial instruments are issued by the Central Bank of Kuwait on behalf of the Ministry of

Finance. They mature within a period not exceeding one year.

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Treasury bills 194,894 163,122

Treasury bonds 289,465 288,962

484,359 452,084

The Bank classifies treasury bills and bonds as “originated financial assets”.

9. DEPOS ITS  WITH  BANKS  AND OTHER  F INANCIAL  INST I TUT IONS

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Time deposits - 5,000

Certificates of deposit - 295,000

- 300,000

The Bank classifies deposits with banks and other financial institutions as “originated financial assets”. 
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10. LOANS  AND ADVANCES  TO  BANKS  AND CUSTOMERS

Loans and advances represent monies paid to banks and customers and the Bank classifies them as

“originated financial assets”.  The Bank’s assessment of the credit risk concentration, based on the

primary purpose of the loans and advances given, is provided below.

At 31 December 2004:

Loans and advances to customers

Other

MiddleWestern Asia Rest of

Kuwait East Europe Pacific World Total

KD 000’s KD 000’sKD 000’sKD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Personal 446,820 - - - - 446,820

Financial 80,600 3,012 31,850 - 13,231 128,693

Trade and commerce 220,581 3,772 - - - 224,353

Crude oil and gas 8,513 421 - - - 8,934

Construction 157,786 2,514 - - - 160,300

Government - 6,955 - - 1,415 8,370

Others 125,170 2,920 - - - 128,090

Manufacturing 16,736 14,398 - - - 31,134

Real Estate 256,958 - - - - 256,958

1,313,164 33,992 31,850 - 14,646 1,393,652

Less: Provision for impairment (55,366)

1,338,286

Loans and advances to banks 14,918 34,358 46,571 17,977 2,481 116,305

At 31 December 2003: 

Loans and advances to customers

Other

MiddleWestern Asia Rest of

Kuwait East Europe Pacific World Total

KD 000’s KD 000’sKD 000’sKD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Personal 336,944 - - - - 336,944

Financial 117,650 17,897 12,231 1,213 14,265 163,256

Trade and commerce 227,426 4,980 - - - 232,406

Crude oil and gas 11,113 421 - - - 11,534

Construction 141,063 2,514 7 - - 143,584

Government - 5,640 - - 1,537 7,177

Others 70,887 4,432 - 747 - 76,066

Manufacturing 21,376 8,916 - - - 30,292

Real Estate 260,146 - - - - 260,146

1,186,605 44,800 12,238 1,960 15,802 1,261,405

Less: Provision for impairment (49,563)

1,211,842

Loans and advances to banks 70,689 33,958 27,367 44,671 22,281 198,966

Less: Provision for impairment (276)

198,690
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10. LOANS  AND ADVANCES  TO  BANKS  AND CUSTOMERS  (Continued)

Movement in provisions for impairment

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Specific General Total Specific General Total

At 1 January 23,162 26,677 49,839 22,157 18,576 40,733

Exchange adjustments 118 - 118 (2) - (2)

Recoveries 116 - 116 433 - 433

Amounts written off (36) - (36) (9) - (9)

Amount to be ceded to Central Bank of Kuwait (30) - (30) (28) - (28)

Income statement 2,075 3,354 5,429 611 8,198 8,809

Transfer to provision for “assets sold” - (70) (70) - (97) (97)

At 31 December 25,405 29,961 55,366 23,162 26,677 49,839

The policy of the Bank for the calculation of the impairment provisions for loans and advances

complies in all material respects with the specific and general provision requirements of the Central

Bank of Kuwait. The Central Bank of Kuwait requires a general provision of 2% on all credit facilities

not subject to specific provision.  The analysis of specific and general provisions set out above is based

on the requirements of the Central Bank of Kuwait. The current year provision for cash facilities is

KD55,366,000 (2003: KD49,839,000). In addition to the provision for cash facilities, the available

provision for non-cash facilities of KD10,044,000 (2003: KD8,158,000) is included in other liabilities.

As at 31 December 2004, non-performing loans and advances amounted to KD45,201,000 (2003:

KD28,948,000) split between facilities granted pre-invasion and post-liberation as follows:

2004 2003

Loans & Loans &

Advances Provisions Advances Provisions

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Pre-invasion 13,207 13,207 13,237 13,237

Post-liberation 31,994 12,198 15,711 9,925

Total 45,201 25,405 28,948 23,162

In accordance with Decree 32/1992, when the pre-invasion provisions are no longer required they

must be repaid to the Central Bank of Kuwait. 
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The Bank classifies investment securities as “available for sale” financial assets.

During the year, the Bank recognised KD1,416,000 (2003: KD11,828,000) in equity as

the net gain arising from changes in  fair value of investment securities and re-

cycled a profit of KD231,000 (2003: KD643,000) to the income statement arising

from the disposal of  “available for sale” investment securities.

12. GOVERNMENT  DEBT  BONDS

The Bank classifies government debt bonds as “originated financial assets”.

The Central Bank of Kuwait purchased resident Kuwaiti and GCC customers' debts

existing at 1 August 1990, in addition to related interest up to 31 December 1991,

on behalf of the Government of Kuwait in accordance with Decree 32/1992 and Law

41/1993, as amended by Law 80/1995, in respect of the financial and banking sector.

Pursuant to the provisions of Law 41/1993, some amendments may be made to

customers’ debt balances, which are being reviewed by the Central Bank of Kuwait.

The purchase value of these debts was determined in accordance with the Decrees

and was settled by the issue of bonds, with a value date of 31 December 1991.  The

bonds mature over a maximum period of twenty years from the value date.  The

Central Bank of Kuwait has redeemed KD15,780,000 during 2004 (2003:

KD15,841,000).  Interest on the bonds is at a rate fixed semi-annually by the Central

Bank of Kuwait and is payable semi-annually in arrears; the average rate for 2004

was 1.82% (2003: 1.89%).

The Bank is required to manage the purchased debts without remuneration in

conformity with the regulations as promulgated by Decree 32/1992 in this respect.

13. OTHER  ASSETS

33

11. INVESTMENT  SECUR IT IES

2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Debt securities

Quoted 16,256 39,707

Unquoted 239 -

16,495 39,707

Equity securities

Quoted 32,363 24,492

Unquoted 38,729 20,443

71,092 44,935

Total 87,587 84,642

2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Accrued interest receivable 10,323 9.661

Sundry debtors 2,513 3,188

12,836 12,849

The Bank classifies other assets as “originated financial assets”.

2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Accrued interest receivable 10,323 9,661

Sundry debtors 2,513 3,188

12,836 12,849

The Bank classifies other assets as “originated financial assets”.
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14. DUE  TO  BANKS ,  MEDIUM TERM LOANS  FROM BANKS  AND 

DEPOS ITS  FROM F INANCIAL  INST I TUT IONS

2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Due to banks

Current accounts and demand deposits 5,532 5,733

Certificates of deposit - 393,500

Time deposits 102,676 159,390

108,208 558,623

Medium term loans from banks 154,205 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions

Current accounts and demand deposits 16,639 17,333

Time deposits 151,328 85,614

167,967 102,947

Medium term loans from banks comprise three facilities entered into with two other

Kuwaiti banks:  US$150 million (equivalent KD44,205,000) medium term loan due

February 2005, KD60 million medium term loan due January 2007 and KD50 million

medium term loan due September 2005. 

The Bank classifies due to banks, medium term loans from banks and deposits from

financial institutions as “non-trading financial liabilities”.

15. CUSTOMER  DEPOS ITS  

2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Current accounts 316,989 261,633

Savings accounts 200,777 207,834

Certificates of deposit - 88

Time deposits 875,972 758,614

1,393,738 1,228,169

The Bank classifies customer deposits as “non-trading financial liabilities”.

16. FLOAT ING  RATE  NOTES

On 22 October 2003, the Bank issued five year floating rate notes (due October

2008), with a principal amount of US$200 million (equivalent KD58,940,000) at an

issue price of 100%.  The notes bear interest at the rate of 0.65% per annum above

the London interbank offered rate (LIBOR) for three month US dollar deposits,

payable quarterly in arrear.  The notes are in bearer form in the denomination of

US$100,000 each.  They are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange and are

redeemable at par on or before 22 October 2008.  The fair value of the floating rate

notes as at 31 December 2004 is US$200,900,000 (equivalent KD59,205,000).     

The Bank classifies floating rate notes as “non-trading financial liabilities”. 
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17. SUBORDINATED  LOANS

As at 31 December 2004, Gulf Bank had subordinated borrowings of USD150 million
(equivalent KD44,205,000).  The borrowings comprise two 10 year subordinated
loans: USD50 million due June 2014 and USD100 million due December 2014.  The
borrowings were obtained from financial institutions outside of Kuwait and qualify
as Tier 2 subordinated loan capital.  The loans are repayable at maturity, with an
option for early pre-payment, and interest is variable and related to interbank
offered rates. 
The Bank classifies subordinated loans as “ non-trading financial liabilities”.

18. OTHER  L IAB IL I T IES
2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Interest payable 11,144 10,764

Deferred income 4,297 3,750

Other 6,602 5,633

Provisions for non-cash facilities 10,044 8,158

Provisions to be ceded to the Central Bank of Kuwait 30 28

Provisions for assets sold 702 632

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the

Advancement of Sciences 772 502

Staff related provisions 3,158 2,560

National Labour Support  Tax 1,716 1,114

38,465 33,141

The Bank classifies other liabilities as “non-trading financial liabilities”.

19. SHARE  CAP ITAL
2004 2003

KD 000’s KD 000’s

Authorised, issued and fully paid ordinary shares 82,086 82,086
82,086 82,086

The number of authorised, issued and fully paid ordinary shares of KD0.100 each as
at 31 December 2004 is 820,858,550 (2003: 820,858,550).As at 31 December 2004 the
Bank held 19,201,736 (2003: 4,424,236) treasury shares, equivalent to 2.34% (2003:
0.54%) of the total share capital at that date.
The market value of the treasury shares at 31 December 2004 is KD 20,353,840 (2003:
KD3,849,085).

20. RESERVES

In accordance with the Law of Commercial Companies and the Bank’s Articles of
Association, 10% of the Bank’s net profit for the year is transferred to statutory reserve.
Only that part of the statutory reserve in excess of 50% of paid-up share capital is
freely distributable and useable with approval of the Annual General Meeting.
Distribution of the balance of the statutory reserve is limited to the amount required
to enable the payment of a dividend of 5% of paid-up share capital to be made in
years when accumulated profits are not sufficient for the payment of a dividend of
that amount.
The general reserve represents the surplus general provision on credit facilities arising
on implementation of Central Bank of Kuwait instructions issued on 18 December
1996 as well as additional instructions issued on 1 June 1999, and dividends distributed
on treasury shares up until the end of 1997.
The property revaluation reserve represents the surplus of market value over carrying
value of freehold land and buildings owned by the Bank. The balance in this reserve is
taken directly to retained earnings when the underlying assets are disposed of.  The
balances in the share premium account and treasury share reserve cannot be distributed.  
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21. PROPOSED  D IV IDEND

At 31 December 2004, the following dividend has been proposed and will be
submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting: cash dividend of
KD0.070 per share (totalling KD56,116,000) payable to the shareholders registered
in the Bank’s records as of the date of the Annual General Meeting; and bonus
shares of 5% on the outstanding shares as at 31 December 2004.  

A cash dividend of KD0.044 per share (totalling KD35,923,000) proposed as of 31
December 2003, was approved at the 2003 Annual General Meeting and was paid
in 2004 following that approval.  

22. RELATED  PARTY  TRANSACT IONS

Certain related parties (directors and officers of the Bank, their families and
companies of which they are principal owners) were customers of the Bank in the
ordinary course of business.  Such transactions were made on substantially the same
terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the same time for
comparable transactions with unrelated parties, and did not involve more than a
normal amount of risk.

The year end balances included in the balance sheet are as follows:

Description No of Board or
Executive Management No of Related Value

Members Parties KD 000’s
2004 Board Members

Loans 5 1 5,221

Commitments & Contingent Liabilities - 2 86

Deposits 6 1 90

Executive Management

Loans 8 - 322

Deposits 4 - 16

2003 Board Members

Loans 4 1 5,161

Commitments & Contingent Liabilities - 2 175

Deposits 4 1 49

Executive Management

Loans 7 - 314

Deposits 2 - 7

23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS

Strategy in using financial instruments

As a commercial bank, the Bank’s activities are principally related to the use of
financial instruments including derivatives.  It accepts deposits from customers at
both fixed and floating rates and for various periods and seeks to earn above
average interest margins by investing these funds in high quality assets. It also seeks
to increase these margins by consolidating short term funds  and lending for longer
periods at higher rates while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet all claims that
may fall due.

With the exception of specific hedging arrangements, foreign exchange and interest
rate exposures associated with these derivatives are normally offset by entering into
counterbalancing positions, thereby controlling the variability in the net cash
amounts required to liquidate market positions.
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23 . F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  (Cont inued)

Risk management

The use of financial instruments also brings with it the associated inherent risks. The

Bank recognises the relationship between returns and risks associated with the use

of financial instruments and the management of risk forms an integral part of the

Bank’s strategic objectives.  

The strategy of the Bank is to maintain a strong risk management culture and

manage the risk/reward relationship within and across each of the Bank’s major risk-

based lines of business.  The Bank continuously reviews its risk management policies

and practices to ensure that the Bank is not subject to large asset valuation volatility

and earnings volatility.  

The following sections describe the several risks inherent in the banking process,

their nature and  how they are managed.  

A. CREDITRISK

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an

obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.  The Bank attempts to

control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific

counterparties, and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.  In

addition to monitoring credit limits, the Bank manages the credit exposure relating

to its trading activities by entering into master netting agreements and collateral

arrangements with counterparties in appropriate circumstances, and limiting the

duration of exposure.  In certain cases, the Bank may also close out transactions or

assign them to other counterparties to mitigate credit risk.

Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in

similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar

economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to

be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.

Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Bank’s

performance to developments affecting a particular industry or geographic location.

The Bank seeks to manage its credit risk exposure through diversification of lending

activities to avoid undue concentrations of risks with individuals or groups of

customers in specific locations or business.  It also obtains security when appropriate.

Concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance-sheet  items

a.   Credit risk concentration

The credit risk concentration within loans and advances, which form the significant

portion of assets subject to credit risk, is given in Note 14.
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23 . F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  (Continued)

b. Geographical concentration of assets, liabilities and off-balance-sheet items

At 31 December 2004: Other U.S.A 

Middle Western and Asia Rest of

Kuwait East Europe Canada Pacific World Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 200,932 22,730 4,265 4,130 2,500 55 234,612

Treasury bills and bonds 484,359 - - - - - 484,359

Loans and advances to banks 14,918 34,358 46,571 - 17,977 2,481 116,305

Loans and advances to customers 1,269,682 23,546 31,827 - - 13,231 1,338,286

Investment securities 22,836 36,198 7,980 3,683 - 16,890 87,587

Other assets 12,836 - - - - - 12,836

Premises and equipment 12,179 - - - - - 12,179

2,017,742 116,832 90,643 7,813 20,477 32,657 2,286,164

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 23,609 40,193 35,004 357 8,988 57 108,208

Medium term loans from banks 154,205 - - - - - 154,205

Deposits from financial institutions 167,967 - - - - - 167,967

Customer deposits 1,305,175 74,287 13,036 1,014 226 - 1,393,738

Floating rate notes - - 58,940 - - - 58,940

Subordinated loans - 44,205 - - - - 44,205

Other liabilities 38,465 - - - - - 38,465

Shareholders' equity 320,436 - - - - - 320,436

2,009,857 158,685 106,980 1,371 9,214 57 2,286,164

Commitments and contingent liabilities 492,629 79,352 33,714 2,614 39,585 34 647,928

At 31 December 2003: Other U.S.A 

Middle Western and Asia Rest of

Kuwait East Europe Canada Pacific World Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 186,814 1,112 5,555 1,399 845 547 196,272

Treasury bills and bonds 452,084 - - - - - 452,084

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 300,000 - - - - - 300,000

Loans and advances to banks 70,689 33,958 27,367 - 44,671 22,005 198,690

Loans and advances to customers 1,155,117 25,923 13,100 - 1,943 15,759 1,211,842

Investment securities 6,922 56,210 3,918 3,188 12 14,392 84,642

Government debt bonds 15,780 - - - - - 15,780

Other assets 12,849 - - - - - 12,849

Premises and equipment 11,363 - - - - - 11,363

2,211,618 117,203 49,940 4,587 47,471 52,703 2,483,522

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 418,535 68,949 64,636 941 4,045 1,517 558,623

Medium term loans from banks 204,205 - - - - - 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions 98,450 4,497 - - - - 102,947

Customer deposits 1,177,326 43,305 7,350 17 171 - 1,228,169

Floating rate notes - - 58,940 - - - 58,940

Other liabilities 33,141 - - - - - 33,141

Shareholders' equity 297,497 - - - - - 297,497

2,229,154 116,751 130,926 958 4,216 1,517 2,483,522

Commitments and contingent liabilities 421,958 59,698 15,150 829 45,090 77 542,802
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23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  (Continued)

Financial instruments with contractual amounts representing credit risk

The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are available to a customer as
required.  The contractual amounts represent the credit risk, assuming that the amounts are fully
advanced and that any collateral or other security is of no value.  However, the total contractual
amount of commitments to extend credit does not necessarily represent future cash requirements,
since many of these commitments will expire or terminate without being funded.

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Letters of credit:

Sight 96,424 80,979

Syndicated 15,597 14,843

Acceptance 76,191 74,678

Confirmed 5,022 5,287

193,234 175,787

Financial instruments with contractual or notional amounts that are subject to credit risk

These derivative financial instruments, comprising foreign exchange and interest rate contracts, allow
the Bank and its customers to transfer, modify or reduce their foreign exchange and interest rate risks.

The amount subject to credit risk is insignificant and is limited to the current replacement value of
instruments that are favourable to the Bank, which is only a fraction of the contractual or notional
amounts used to express the volumes outstanding.  This credit risk exposure is managed as part of the
overall borrowing limits granted to customers. Collateral security is not usually obtained for credit risk
exposures on these instruments.

Notional amounts

At 31 December 2004 TERM TO MATURITY

Up to 1-3 3-12 Over
1 Month Months Months 1 Year Total
KD 000'sKD 000'sKD 000'sKD 000'sKD 000's

Foreign exchange contracts Spot and forward 161,225 44,876 180,311 - 386,412

Credit default swaps - - 32,423 44,205 76,628

At 31 December 2003 TERM TO MATURITY

Up to 1-3 3-12 Over
1 Month Months Months 1 Year Total
KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Foreign exchange contracts Spot and forward 141,778 161,474 37,058 - 340,310

Credit default swaps - - - 44,205 44,205

B. INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value or
cash flows of the financial instruments.  The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of
mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities and off-balance-sheet instruments that
mature or reprice in a given period.  The Bank manages this risk by matching the repricing of assets
and liabilities through risk management strategies.
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23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

A majority of the Bank’s assets and liabilities reprice within one year.  Accordingly
there is a limited exposure to interest rate risk. The effective interest rate (effective
yield) of a monetary financial instrument is the rate that, when used in a present
value calculation, results in the carrying amount of the instrument.  The rate is
historical rate for a fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost and a current
market rate for a floating rate instrument or an instrument carried at fair value.

The Bank’s interest sensitivity position was as follows:

At 31 December 2004: Non
Up to 1-3 3-12 Over interest

1 Month Months Months 1 Year sensitive Total
Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 211,581 - - - 23,031 234,612
Treasury bills and bonds 38,333 71,940 374,086 - - 484,359
Loans and advances to banks 9,887 56,402 48,464 - 1,552 116,305
Loans and advances to customers 237,421 186,409 411,452 558,370 (55,366) 1,338,286
Investment securities - 729 - 14,196 72,662 87,587
Other assets - - - - 12,836 12,836
Premises and equipment - - - - 12,179 12,179

497,222 315,480 834,002 572,566 66,894 2,286,164
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity:
Due to banks 37,751 59,489 9,416 - 1,552 108,208
Medium term loans from banks 110,000 44,205 - - - 154,205
Deposits from financial institutions 69,734 79,548 18,685 - - 167,967
Customer deposits 947,175 272,245 133,219 5,938 35,161 1,393,738
Floating rate notes 58,940 - - - - 58,940
Subordinated loans - 44,205 - - - 44,205
Other liabilities - - - - 38,465 38,465
Shareholders' equity - - - - 320,436 320,436

1,223,600 499,692 161,320 5,938 395,614 2,286,164

At 31 December 2003: Non
Up to 1-3 3-12 Over interest

1 Month Months Months 1 Year sensitive Total
Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 137,699 - - - 58,573 196,272

Treasury bills and bonds 30,000 145,671 276,413 - - 452,084

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions - 250,000 50,000 - - 300,000

Loans and advances to banks 31,797 70,472 90,725 4,420 1,276 198,690

Loans and advances to customers 135,652 133,333 479,250 513,170 (49,563) 1,211,842

Investment securities - - - 40,436 44,206 84,642

Government debt bonds - - 15,780 - - 15,780

Other assets - - - - 12,849 12,849

Premises and equipment - - - - 11,363 11,363

335,148 599,476 912,168 558,026 78,704 2,483,522

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 213,609 292,387 51,075 - 1,552 558,623

Medium term loans from banks 110,000 94,205 - - - 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions 53,110 38,386 11,451 - - 102,947

Customer deposits 842,359 207,891 160,416 8,254 9,249 1,228,169

Floating rate notes 58,940 - - - - 58,940

Other liabilities - - - - 33,141 33,141

Shareholders' equity - - - - 297,497 297,497

1,278,018 632,869 222,942 8,254 341,439 2,483,522
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23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  (Continued)

Effective Interest Rates

Non

At 31 December 2004: interest

0%-3% 3%-6% 6%-9% 9%-12% sensitive Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 171,010 40,571 - - 23,031 234,612

Treasury bills and bonds 484,359 - - - - 484,359

Loans and advances to banks 58,215 56,538 - - 1,552 116,305

Loans and advances to customers 117,805 263,962 999,425 12,460 (55,366) 1,338,286

Investment securities 729 209 30 13,957 72,662 87,587

Other assets - - - - 12,836 12,836

Premises and equipment - - - - 12,179 12,179

832,118 361,280 999,455 26,417 66,894 2,286,164

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 71,525 35,131 - - 1,552 108,208

Medium term loans from banks 134,205 20,000 - - - 154,205

Deposits from financial institutions 19,244 148,723 - - - 167,967

Customer deposits 864,128 494,449 - - 35,161 1,393,738

Floating rate notes - 58,940 - - - 58,940

Subordinated loans - 44,205 - - - 44,205

Other liabilities - - - - 38,465 38,465

Shareholders' equity - - - - 320,436 320,436

1,089,102 801,448 - - 395,614 2,286,164

Non

At 31 December 2003: interest

0%-3% 3%-6% 6%-9% 9%-12% sensitive Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 137,588 111 - - 58,573 196,272

Treasury bills and bonds 452,084 - - - - 452,084

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 300,000 - - - - 300,000

Loans and advances to banks 121,156 76,258 - - 1,276 198,690

Loans and advances to customers 190,690 637,887 423,583 9,245 (49,563) 1,211,842

Investment securities 729 - - 39,707 44,206 84,642

Government debt bonds 15,780 - - - - 15,780

Other assets - - - - 12,849 12,849

Premises and equipment - - - - 11,363 11,363

1,218,027 714,256 423,583 48,952 78,704 2,483,522

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 547,866 9,205 - - 1,552 558,623

Medium term loans from banks 44,205 160,000 - - - 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions 43,307 59,640 - - - 102,947

Customer deposits 1,179,680 39,240 - - 9,249 1,228,169

Floating rate notes 58,940 - - - - 58,940

Other liabilities - - - - 33,141 33,141

Shareholders' equity - - - - 297,497 297,497

1,873,998 268,085 - - 341,439 2,483,522

Final  3/2/05  3:29 PM  Page 20



 

42

23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  (Continued)

C. CURRENCY RISK

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates.  The Bank views itself as a Kuwaiti entity with Kuwaiti Dinars as its functional currency.

The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency.  Positions are monitored on a daily basis

and hedging strategies used to ensure positions are maintained within established limits.

The Bank had the following significant net exposures denominated in foreign currencies as at 31

December.

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Net assets (liabilities):

US Dollars 46,315 11,123

Euros 543 (19,522)

Sterling Pounds 1,686 (10,600)

Japanese Yen 14,982 19,511

Australian Dollars (259) 107

Canadian Dollars 118 (46)

Saudi Riyals (16,291) (19,095)

Others 3,805 425

50,899 (18,097)

D. LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its net funding requirements.  Liquidity

risk can be caused by market disruptions or credit downgrades which may cause certain sources of

funding to dry up immediately. To guard against this risk, management has diversified funding

sources and assets are managed with liquidity in mind, maintaining a sufficient balance of cash, cash

equivalents and readily marketable securities.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Bank’s assets and liabilities.  The contractual

maturities of assets and liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the

balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date and do not take account of the effective

maturities as indicated by the Bank’s deposit retention history and the availability of liquid funds.

The maturity profile is monitored by management to ensure that adequate liquidity is maintained.
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23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The maturity profile of the assets and liabilities at the year end based on contractual repayment
arrangements is as follows:

At 31 December 2004:

Up to 1-3 3-6 6 Months 1 to 3 Over 3

1 Month Months Months to 1 Year Years Years Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 234,612 - - - - - 234,612

Treasury bills and bonds 38,333 71,940 156,688 217,398 - - 484,359

Loans and advances to banks 6,207 10,679 45,891 27,944 25,584 - 116,305

Loans and advances to customers 200,819 149,813 299,128 110,623 148,303 429,600 1,338,286

Investment securities - - - - - 87,587 87,587

Other assets 12,836 - - - - - 12,836

Premises and equipment - - - - - 12,179 12,179

Total assets 492,807 232,432 501,707 355,965 173,887 529,366 2,286,164

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 37,751 59,489 9,416 - 1,552 - 108,208

Medium term loans from banks - 44,205 - 50,000 60,000 - 154,205

Deposits from financial institutions 69,734 79,548 17,529 1,156 - - 167,967

Customer deposits 982,336 272,245 76,235 56,984 5,938 - 1,393,738

Floating rate notes - - - - - 58,940 58,940

Subordinated loans - - - - - 44,205 44,205

Other liabilities 30,644 - 4,343 3,478 - - 38,465

Shareholders' equity - 56,116 - - - 264,320 320,436

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,120,465 511,603 107,523 111,618 67,490 367,465 2,286,164

Net liquidity gap (627,658) (279,171) 394,184 244,347 106,397 161,901 -

At 31 December 2003:

Up to 1-3 3-6 6 Months 1 to 3 Over 3

1 Month Months Months to 1 Year Years Years Total

Assets: KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and short term funds 196,272 - - - - - 196,272

Treasury bills and bonds 30,000 145,671 109,565 166,848 - - 452,084

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions - 250,000 45,000 5,000 - - 300,000

Loans and advances to banks 51 2,963 18,590 71,462 105,624 - 198,690

Loans and advances to customers 118,360 112,627 238,639 244,914 189,465 307,837 1,211,842

Investment securities - - - - - 84,642 84,642

Government debt bonds - - - - - 15,780 15,780

Other assets 12,849 - - - - - 12,849

Premises and equipment - - - - - 11,363 11,363

Total assets 357,532 511,261 411,794 488,224 295,089 419,622 2,483,522

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity:

Due to banks 213,609 292,387 51,075 - - 1,552 558,623

Medium term loans from banks - - - - 144,205 60,000 204,205

Deposits from financial institutions 53,110 38,386 8,221 3,230 - - 102,947

Customer deposits 851,608 207,891 105,625 54,791 8,254 - 1,228,169

Floating rate notes - - - - - 58,940 58,940

Other liabilities 26,171 - 3,750 3,220 - - 33,141

Shareholders' equity - 35,923 - - - 261,574 297,497

Total assets 1,144,498 574,587 168,671 61,241 152,459 382,066 2,483,522

Net liquidity gap (786,966) (63,326) 243,123 426,983 142,630 37,556 -
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23. F INANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

E. OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk arises from a failure to control properly all aspects of the documentation, processing,

settlement of, and accounting for, transactions and, more widely, all the hazards to which a bank is

exposed as a result of being in business and of doing business.  The Bank has a set of policies and

procedures, which are approved by the Board of Directors and are applied to identify, assess and

supervise operational risk in addition to other types of risks relating to the banking and financial

activities of the Bank.  Operational risk is managed through the Risk Management Department.  This

department ensures compliance with policies and procedures to identify, assess, supervise and monitor

operational risk as part of overall risk management.

The operational risks are managed through the Risk Management Department in line with the CBK

instructions dated 14 November 1996, concerning the general guidelines for internal controls and the

instructions dated 13 October 2003, regarding the sound practices for managing and supervising

operational risks in banks.

F. PRICE RISK

This is a risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or

factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.  The Bank manages this risk through

diversification of investments in terms of geographical distribution and industry concentration.

24. FA IR  VALUE  OF  F INANCIAL  ASSETS  AND L IAB IL I T IES

Fair value is the amount at which an asset, liability or financial instrument could be exchanged or

settled between knowledgeable parties in an arm’s length transaction. Underlying the definition of fair

value is the presumption that the Bank is a going concern without any intention, or need, to liquidate,

curtail materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Fair values of interest bearing financial assets and liabilities not represented on the Bank’s balance

sheet at fair values have been estimated using prevailing interest rates for debts with similar credit risk

and residual maturity. The carrying value of such financial instruments generally approximates their

fair values.

Fair value of government debt bonds cannot be determined with sufficient reliability as future cash

flows cannot be determined reliably. 
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25. CONT INGENT  L IAB IL I T IES  AND COMMITMENTS

These financial statements do not reflect the following commitments and contingent liabilities which

arise in the normal course of business.

2004 2003
KD 000’s KD 000’s

Guarantees
Contract 259,010 218,759

Tender 50,718 33,635

Syndicated 19,850 10,853

Other 125,116 103,768

454,694 367,015

Irrevocable commitments to extend credit at the balance sheet date amounted to KD45,833,000

(2003: KD71,327,905).  Most of the commitments expire within 5 years.

26. SEGMENTAL  ANALYS IS

a. By Business Unit

Treasury & International

Principally providing money market, trading and treasury services, as well as the management of the

Bank’s funding operations by use of treasury bills, government securities and placements and

acceptances with other banks, through treasury and wholesale banking.

Domestic Banking
Principally handling individual customer deposits and providing consumer loans, overdrafts, credit

card facilities and funds transfer facilities to individuals; and handling loans and other credit facilities,

deposits and current accounts for corporate and institutional customers.
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26. SEGMENTAL  ANALYS IS  (Cont inued)

Treasury & Domestic
International Banking Total

At 31 December 2004 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s
Income Statements
Interest income from external sources 31,075 75,860 106,935
Net Profit 24,000 50,646 74,646

Balance Sheets:
Assets
Net Assets 988,957 1,297,207 2,286,164

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Deposits 544,292 1,382,971 1,927,263
Other Liabilities 5,106 33,359 38,465
Central Treasury 119,123 (119,123) -
Shareholders’ equity 320,436 - 320,436

988,957 1,297,207 2,286,164

Treasury & Domestic

International Banking Total

At 31 December 2003 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Income Statements

Interest income from external sources 30,247 56,862 87,109

Net Profit 16,324 32,133 48,457

Balance Sheets:

Assets

Net Assets 1,288,734 1,194,788 2,483,522

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Deposits 897,101 1,255,783 2,152,884

Other Liabilities 4,928 28,213 33,141

Central Treasury 89,208 (89,208) -

Shareholders’ equity 297,497 - 297,497

1,288,734 1,194,788 2,483,522

b) By Geographical Area

All significant segment revenue from external customers is derived from customers

based in Kuwait.  Geographic segment information relating to location of assets is

given in note 23 A.
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